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. OPENING CEREMONIES

1) Call to Order

2} invocation
3} Pledge of Allegiance

|
: . ROLLCALL
ill. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
: June 20, 2018
V. PUBLIC COMMENT
Citizens wishing to address the Commission on any matter not on the

Agenda may do so at this ime. Please STATE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS
CLEARLY for the record.

Please note that while the Comnission values your comments, pursuant fo January
1, 1987 amendmenis of the Brown Act, the Commission cannof respond nor take any
action until such time as the matler may appear as an item on a forthcoming agenda.

V. PUBLIC HEARING
A Planning Commission

1. Twelve Month Extension and Modification of Site Pian Review No. 2017-
022 and Variance No. 2017-022
7311 Jaboneria Road (File No. 2017-022)

Recommendation [ is staff's recommendation that the Planning Commission adopt
Planning Commission Rescelution #7C 2018-03 (Exhibit A) to:

1. Approve a 12 month extension for Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No.
2017-022; and

2. Approve an amendment to Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-
022 to modify the project site plan, floor plan and building elevations.

Substandard Properties — None

VI, DISCUSSION ITEMS

ViIl. STAFF COMMENTS

Vill. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS
7100 GARFIELD AVENUE, BELL GARDENS, CA 20201
Wednesday, June 20, 2018
CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order in City Hall Council Chambers by Chairperson Rivera
at6:00 p.m.

INVOCATION & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Associate Planner, Hailles Soto gave the invocation.

City Planner, Carmen Morales led the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

Present: Commissioner Hernandez, Commissioner Leon, Vice-Chairperson
Carrilto and Chairperson Rivera.

Abseni: None

Staff Present; Abel Avalos, Director of Community Development, John W, Lam,

Assistant City Attorney, Carmen H. Morales, City Planner, Erika
Gutierrez, Planning Secretary and Samantha Lubrani, Translator

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairperson Rivera asked for a motion on the minutes of December 20, 2017. A motion
was made by Vice-Chairperson Carrillo and seconded by Commissioner Hernandez to
approve the minutes of December 20, 2017. Motion carried by a vote of 4-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT

With no one wishing to speak, Chairperson Rivera closed public comment.

PUBLIC HEARING

A, Planning Commission

1. Twelve Month Extension and Modification of Conditional Use Permit
Mo. 2017-017 for Chevron Gas Station
5703 Gage Avenue {(File No. 2017-017)



June 20, 2618
FPage 2 of 3

Mr. Sofo gave the presentafion on the fwelve meonth extension and modification of
Conditional Use Permit No, 2017-017.

Chairperson Rivera asked the Commission if there were any comments for staff on the
Public Hearing lem.

With no questions from the Commissicn, Chairperson Rivera opened the public hearing.

Mr. Matthew VWebb, son of the applicant, approached the podium stating that they have a
new architect in addition to minor changes to the existing site plan and felt that the new
proposed site plan would be a better fit for the project site.

With no one else wishing to speak and no further comments, Chairperson Rivera ciosed
the public hearing item and asked for a motion.

A motion was made by Vice-Chairperson Carrillo and seconded by Commissioner
Hernandez to approve the twelve month extension and modification of Conditional Use
Permit No. 2017-017. Motion carried by a 4-0.

2. Zoning Code Amendment No. 2018-047 — Ordinance No. 890
Marijuana Related Uses and Activities
{File No. 20118-047)

Mr. Avalos gave the presentation on Zoning Code Amendment No. 2018-047 — Ordinance
No. 890.

Chairpersen Rivera asked the Commission if there were any comments for staff on the
Public Hearing ltem.

Commissioner Leon asked Mr. Avalos if he expected an opposition from residents in
relation to the limitations of this proposed ordinance in addition to the limited indoor
cultivation of no more than six marijuana plants for personal use. Mr. Avalos stated that
staff did not anticipate there being a large opposition on the proposed Crdinance. Mr.
Avaios further indicated that in terms of the indoor cultivation, staff lcoked at a number of
other jurisdictions that took stronger approaches on this item, in terms of how and where it
could be grown indecors, and from a more pragmatic standpoint, staff decided this option
would be a better approach for the City. Lastly, Mr. Avalos stated that if future problems
happen fo arise, modifications could be made fo the approved Ordinance.

With no further questions from the Commission, Chairperson Rivera opened the public
hearing.
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With no further questions from the Comrmnission, Chairperson Rivera opened the public
hearing.

With no one wishing to speak and no further comments, Chairperson Rivera closed the
public hearing item and asked for a motion.

A motion was made by Vice-Chairperson Carrillo and seconded by Commissioner
Hernandez to approve Zoning Code Amendment No. 2018-047 — Ordinance No. 890,
Motion carried by a 4-0.

8. Substandard Properties - None

DISCUSSION ITEMS — None

STAFF INFORMATION ITEMS — None

COMMISSION INFORMATION ITEMS — None

ADJOURNMENT

Chairperson Rivera made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:29 p.m.

RECORDED BY:

ERIKA GUTIERREZ, PLANNING SECRETARY
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AGENDA REPORT
TO: Planning Commission |
FROM: Abel Avalos, Director of Communjty Development !/ //
Carmen H. Morales, City Plannerm . 120
BY: Hailes H. Soto, Associate Planner H__S
SUBJECT: Twelve Month Extension and Modification of Site Plan Review No.

2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022;
7311 Jaboneria Road (File No. 2017-022)

DATE: July 18, 2018

RECOMMENDATION:
It is staff's recommendation that the Planning Commission adopt Planning Commission
Resolution #PC 2018-03 (Exhibit A) to:

1. Approve a 12 month extension for Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance
No. 2017-022; and

2. Approve an amendment to Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No.
2017-022 to modify the project site plan, floor plan and building elevations.

BACKGROUND:
On May 17, 2017, the Planning Commission reviewed the project staff report (Exhibit B)
and approved Planning Commission Resolution #PC 2017-02 (Exhibit C) to:
(1) Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 to allow the development of eight apartment
units at 7311 Jaboneria Road, Bell Gardens (Subject Site); and
(2) Variance No. 2017-022 to allow less than 25% of the required common open
space to be provided on the property.

Pursuant to Planning Commission Resolution #PC 2017-02, Site Plan Review No.
2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 shall terminate within one year of the effective
date of approval (May 17, 2018), unless construction is commenced or a written time
extension is granted by the Planning Commission. Any request for an extension must
be submitted to the Community Development Department prior to the expiration of the
12 month period (May 17, 2018). On May 17, 2018, the Community Development
Department received a written request from the property owner for a twelve month
extension of Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 and approval
of a modification to the project site plan (Exhibit D).




Pursuant to Bell Gardens Municipal Code Section 9.50.110 (Modification of a variance
or conditional use permit}, “a modification of an approved variance or conditional use
permit shall be reviewed in the same manner as a new variance or conditional use
permit application if_conditions are proposed 1o be amended or the application is
deemed by the Community Development Director as an intensification of the originally
approved use.”

DISCUSSION:

Proposed Site Plan and Variance Modifications

Last year the Planning Commission approved a project that consisted of two buildings
two stories high that wili be developed similar to a town home project. Both buildings
consists of four atitached apartment units each with a two-car garage. Following the
Planning Commission approval of Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No.
2017-022 the applicant submitted structural plans for Building and Safety plan check.
On November 4, 2017, the construction drawings were approved by the City Engineers
office. Following the approval, the applicant’'s Civil Engineer discovered an unrecorded
sewer easement in the front portion of the Subject Site. The unrecorded sewer
easement runs paraliel to the existing storm drain easement which is located at the
north east corner of the Subject Site. The building closer to Jaboneria Road was
designed to be approximately two feet away from storm drain easement. A storm drain
system is defined in the Bell Gardens Municipal Code as “any street, gutter, condui,
natural or artificial drain, channel, and watercourse, and/or other facility or any
combination thereof, that is owned and/or operated by the city or the Los Angeles
County Flood Control District and used for the purpose of collecting, storing,
transporting, and/or disposing of runoff.” Based on the original Site Plan submitted by
the Applicant, the location of the storm drain easement would not impact the proposed
project but the unrecorded sewer easement will. The location of the unrecorded sewer
easement will be within the footprint of the front unit.

Since the applicant’s civil engineer, architect and grading engineer were unaware of
such unrecorded sewer easement, the building plans and grading plans had to be
revised by reducing the foot print of the front unit. This slightly modified front structure
will maintain a six foot setback from the sewer easement (Exhibit E, Exhibit F, Exhibit G,
Exhibit H). The front unit will be reduced from a 1,881 square foot three bedrooms and
two and a half bathrooms with an attached two-car garage to a 906 sguare foot studio
with one bathroom and a single car garage. The second required parking space for the
studio will be located in front of the unit over the sewer easement.

With the reduction in the foolprint of the front dwelling unit, the lot coverage will be
slightly reduced as well. Additionally, the applicant is proposing to provide an additional
150 square feet of private open space over the unrecorded sewer easement that will be
used by the fuiure residents of the front dwelling unit.

It should be noted that the revised grading plans were approved by the City Engineers
Office on June 7, 2018 and the revised construction plans were approved by the City
Engineers Office on June 19, 2018, Should the Planning Commission approve the
proposed time extension and modifications to the site plan, floor plan, and building
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elevations, the applicant will be ready o obtain construction permils and start
construction upon the end of the required 15 day appeal period.

Modification 1o Conditions of Approval

The conditions of approval of Planning Commission Resclution #PC 2017-02 (Site Plan
Review No. 2017-022 and Vanance No. 2017-022) will remain in full force and effect.
The proposed modifications fo the project site plan, floor plan and building elevations
approved with Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 do not
trigger any changes to the original conditions of approval.

FINDINGS:

Site Plan Review No, 2017-022

Approval or disapproval of any site plan or modification to an approved site plan shall be
used upon the following findings and principles and set forth in Section 9.58.060 of the
Bell Gardens Municipal Code:

1. That every use, development of land and application of development
standards shall take place in compliance with all applicable provisions of
this QOrdinance.

Finding: The proposed use, development of land and application of development
standards shail take place in compliance with all applicable provisions of this
Ordinance because the Project continues to be consistent with the R-3 (High
Density Residential} zone. Moreover, as mentioned in the analysis section of this
staff report, the Project will be developed in accordance with all development
standards located in Table 9.10A: Residential Land Use Matrix of the Zoning
Ordinance including density, sethacks, lot coverage, and parking.

2. That every use, development of land, and application of development
standards shall be considered on the basis of the suitability of this site for
the particular use or development intended.

Finding: Every use, development of land, and application of development
standards shall be considered on the basis of the suitability of this site for the
particular use or development intended because Staff has analyzed the proposed
project and has determined that the project will continue to be consistent with the
provisions of the R-3 Zone in which the Subject Site is located. All existing
structures will be demolished in order to accommodate the proposed eight new
units designed at the allowable density of no more than thirty units per acre.
Adjacent uses to the south, west, and east are developed with similar uses.
Directly to the north are commercially zoned properties. Moreover, the proposed
Project is consistent with the General Plan Land Use designation of High Density
Residential. Therefore, the subject site is suitable for the particular
usefdevelopment infended.




3. That the total development, including the application of prescribed

development standards, shall be so arranged as to aveid traffic congestion,
ensure the protection of public health, safety and general welfare, and
prevent adverse effects on neighboring property and shall be in general
accord with all elements of the General Plan.

Finding: The total development, including the application of prescribed
development standards, shall be so arranged as to avoid traffic congestion,
ensure the protection of public health, safety and general welfare, prevent
adverse effects on neighboring property because the proposed modified project
has been designed o ensure the proper on-site and off-site circulation and is
consistent with the General Plan Land Use designation of “High Density
Residential.” To that end, access o the site is gained via a proposed 25 foot
wide driveway and driveway approach off Jaboneria Road with sufficient parking
for tenants and their guests designed to reduce the amount off-site parking.
Jaboneria Road is designated as a Secondary Highway in the Genera!l Plan
Circulation Element and is adequate in width to accommodate on-site and off-site
circulation for forecasted traffic. Moreover, all agencies reviewed the proposed
Project and, in certain cases, issued conditions of approval, all of which were
incorporated into Planning Commission Resolution PC #2017-02.

That every use, development of land and application of development
standards shall be considered on the basis of suitable and functional
development design, but it is not intended that such approval be
interpreted to require a particular style or type of architecture.

Finding: Every use, development of land and application of development
standards have been considered on the basis of suitable and functional
development design for this project. Staff worked with the applicant to ensure
every use, development of land and application of development standards is
considered on the basis of suitable and functional development design.
Specifically, staff worked with the architect to create a design that will not only
enhance the overall appearance of the area but is consistent with the overall
style of architecture within the City. Adjacent residential uses are similarly
developed with multi-family dwelling units.

Variance No. 2017-022

Approval or disapprovai of any Vanance or medification to an approved Variance shall be
based upon the factors and principles as set forth in Section 9.50.050 of the Bell Gardens
Municipal Code.

1.

That the variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right of the owners, and that such variance will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare nor to the property of other persons
located in the vicinity thereof.

Finding: The requested variance is necessary for the preservation of a
substantial property right of the owner, and will not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare nor o the property of other persons located in the vicinily.
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Section 9.20.140 of the City of Bell Gardens Municipal Code establishes
standards for the development of residential condominium projects in the City.
Among the development standards, a minimum of 25 percent of the gross project
area shall be set aside, developed and maintained as common open space for
the benefit and use of all residents of the project. Based on the size of the
subject site, a minimum of 5080 square feat shali be designated as common
open space. The project, as proposed by the Applicant, will continue o provide a
total of 2,517 square feet, approximately 12.4 percent of the project area (2,573
square feet less than required by Code). The designated common open space
will be provided with a barbeque area, as well as open greenbelt for the
enjoyment of the residents of the project. Additionally, the site layout will provide
seven of the eight dwelling units with 110 square feet of private open space. The
modified front unit will provide 31 square feet of privaie open space on the
second story balcony and an additicnal 150 square feet of private open space
over the unrecorded sewer easement.

That there are special circumstances applicable to the property, inciuding
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings in which the strict
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning
classification.

Finding: The Subject Site is approximately 20,360 square feet in size and
irregular in shape as it widens at the rear of the project and then becomes narrow
at the north property line. Residential lots located within the immediate vicinity of
the subject site vary in size and densily. Some of these properties do not comply
with ail the provisions contained in Section 2.10.040 of the City of Bell Gardens
Municipal Code. The Applicant proposes the development of eight apartment
units on the Subject Site. Based on the lot size, the Applicant is theoretically
able to build up to 10 units on the property. The Applicant has foregone to
maximize the density on the property by only proposing eight units instead of 10.
With the exception of the modified front dwelling unit, this has allowed the
Applicant to propose farger units that are more spacious. Even though there are
two less units, the Applicant is only able to provide approximately half of the
required common open space. The requested variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally
possessed by other properties in the same zoning designation and immediate
vicinity and does not represent the granting of a special privilege.

That the variance shall not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other property in the vicinity and
zone in which such property is located.

Finding: Granting the variance shall not constitute a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and
zone in which the subject site is located. The proposed development continues
toc be consistent with all the development standards for the R-3 Zoning
Designation with the exception of the percentage of common open space
required for the project. Variance No. 2017-022 is requested to allow the
development of the project with a reduction on the common open space
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percentage from the required 25 percent to 12.4 percent. Residential lots located
within the immediate vicinity of the subject site vary in size and density. Some of
these properties do not comply with all the provisions contained in Section
8.10.040 of the City of Bell Gardens Municipal Code. Based con the size of the
Subject Site, a total of 10 dwelling units would be permitted. Instead, the
Applicant chose to reduce the number of units in order to meet all the required
development standards. Due to the irregular shape of the lot, the square footage
of the common open space falls short by 2,573 square feet. The strict
application of the Code will deprive this property from privileges enjoyed by other
residential properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning designation.

4. That the variance shall not be granted for a parcel or property that
authorizes a use or activity which is not otherwise expressly authorized by
the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.

Finding: The Bell Gardens Municipal Code designates the Subject Site R-3
(High Density Residential) which permils residential apartment units. The
proposed project will not constitute a use or activity which is not otherwise
authorized by the zoning district in which it is located.

5. That there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the way of
carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance; and in granting such
variance, the spirit of the ordinances will be observed, public safety will be
secured, and substantial justice will be done.

Finding: There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the way
of carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance; and in granting such variance, the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, public safety will be secured, and
substantial justice will be done because the proposed eight unit apartment
project will continue to be developed in accordance with all the required
development standards for the R-3 Zoning Designation except for the percentage
of the common open space reguired by Code. The project as proposed by the
Applicant falls short of the required common open space area by 2,573 square
feet. Therefore, approval of a variance is being requested for the relief from the
strict application of the Code. If Variance No. 2017-022 is not granted, the only
option available to the applicant would be to further reduce the density con the
Subject Site. The proposed project will provide 2,517 square feet of comimon
open space, 110 square feet for private open space for seven units, which is 35
square feet more than the minimum of 75 sguare feet.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

In accordance with the provisions and guidelines of the California Environmental Quality
Act ("CEQA”), the project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption pursuant to
Section 156332 (In-Fill Development) and a Class 3 Categorical Exemption pursuant to
Section 15303(b) (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the State
CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is {1} consistent with the applicable General
Plan designation and all applicable General Plan policies as well as with applicable
zoning designation and regulations because the property is zonad R-3 and the
proposed residential development is consistent with the R-3 zoning designation, the
Land Use Element, and the Housing Element; (2) the proposed project ocours within the
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City limits and the project site is only 20,360 square feet; (3) the project site is
developed with two single family dwelling units, a detached two-car garage, a detached
two-car carport, and a one-car garage attached to the ewsting front unit in a fully
urbanized area and has no value as habitat or endangered, rare, or threatened species:
(4} the approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality; and (5) the site can be adeguately served by all
required utilities and public services. The proposed project consists of only eight
residential apartment units located on a site that is in an urbanized area.

CONCLUSION:

it is staff's recommendation the Planning Commission adopt Planning Commission
Resolution #PC 2018-03 approving a 12 month time extension for Site Plan Review No.
2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 and approving modifications to the site plan,
variance and related conditions of approval adopted as part Site Plan Review No. 2017-
017 and Variance No. 2017-022. The conditions of approval of Site Plan Review No.
2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 will remain in full force and effect.

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A — Planning Commission Resolution #PC 2018-03

Exhibit B — Planning Commission Staff Report from May 17, 2018
Exhibit C — Planning Commission Approved Resolution #PC 2017-02
Exhibit D — Request for Extension

Exhibit £ — Vicinity Map

Exhibit F — Revised Site Plan

Exhibit G —~ Revised Floor Plan

Exhibit H — Revised Elevations

Exhibit | — Public Hearing Notice

NAPlanning\pe2018\07 18\8 Dwelling Units\SPR VAR 2017-022 Extension & Modification - 7311 Jaboneria Rd - Staff Report.doc
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RESOLUTION #PC 2018-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS APPROVING A
TWELVE MONTH EXTENSION AND MODIFICATION OF
SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 2017-022 AND VARIANCE NO. 2017-022
{File No. 2017-022)

WHEREAS, the Applicant and property owner, Steven Senemar of Jaboneria,
LLC (“Applicant”), is requesting approval of a 12 month time extension and modification
of Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 (originally approved by
the Planning Commission on May 17, 2017) to reduce the size of one of the eight
proposed dwelling units from 1,881 square feet to a 906 square feet ("Project”) at 7311
Jaboneria Road, Bell Gardens ("Subject Site”);

WHEREAS, the Subject Site is presently zoned R-3 (High Density Residential)
with the current General Plan Land Use Designation of “High Density Residential” which
allows the proposed project by the Applicant;

WHEREAS, Condition No. 3 of Planning Commission Resolution #PC 2017-02
states that Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 shall terminate
within one year of the effective date of the Site Plan Review and Variance unless
construction is commenced or a time extension is granted by the Planning Commission
based upon a written request submitted to the Community Development Department
prior to the expiration of the one year period (May 17, 2018);

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2018, Steven Senemar of Jaboneria, LLC submitted a
written request for a 12 month extension for Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and
Variance No. 2017-022 with amendments to the Site Plan Review and Variance;

WHEREAS, Pursuant to BGMC Section 9.50.110 (Madification of a variance or
conditional use permit), “a modification of an approved variance or conditional use
permit shall be reviewed in the same manner as a new variance or conditional use
permit application if conditions are proposed toc be amended or the application is
deemed by the Community Development Director as an intensification of the originally
approved use;” and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing
on July 18, 2018, and reviewed all facts and evidence, both written and testimenial,
pertaining to the extension and amendment o Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and
Variance No. 2017-022.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION DOES HEREBY
RESOLVE AND DETERMINE AS FOLLOWS:
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Resolution #PC 2018-03
Fage 2

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein.

Section 2. The Planning Commission hereby grants a 12 month exiension for
Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance Neo. 2017-022 to allow the development of
to aliow the development of an eight unit residential apartment project at 7311
Jaboneria Road, Bell Gardens, CA 80201.

Section 3. The Planning Commission also approves the modification to Site
Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 as shown in the Revised Site
Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "A” based upon the following findings:

. That every use, development of land and application of development
standards shall take place in compliance with all applicable provisions of
this Ordinance.

Finding: The proposed use, development of land and application of development
standards shall take place in compliance with all applicable provisions of this
Ordinance because the Project continues to be consistent with the R-3 (High
Density Residential) zone. Moreover, as mentioned in the analysis section of this
staff report, the Project will be developed in accordance with all development
standards located in Table 8.10A: Residential Land Use Matrix of the Zoning
Ordinance including density, setbacks, lot coverage, and parking.

2. That every use, development of land, and application of development
standards shall be considered on the basis of the suitability of this site for
the particular use or development intended.

Finding: Every use, development of land, and application of development
standards shall be considered on the basis of the suitability of this site for the
particular use or development intended because Staff has analyzed the proposed
project and has determined that the project will continue to be consistent with the
provisions of the R-3 Zone in which the Subject Site is located. All existing
structures will be demolished in order to accommodate the proposed eight new
units designed at the allowable density of no more than thirty units per acre.
Adjacent uses to the south, west, and east are developed with similar uses.
Directly to the north are commercially zoned properties. Moreover, the proposed
Project is consistent with the General Plan Land Use designation of High Density
Residential. Therefore, the subject site is suitable for the particular
use/development intended.

3. That the total development, including the application of prescribed
development standards, shall be so arranged as to avoid traffic congestion,
ensure the protection of public health, safety and general welfare, and
prevent adverse effects on neighboring property and shall be in general
accord with all elements of the General Plan.
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Resolution #PC 2018-03

FPage 3

Finding: The total development, including the application of prescribed
development standards, shall be so arranged as to avoid traffic congestion,
ensure the protection of public health, safety and general welfare, prevent
adverse effects on neighboring property because the proposed modified project
nas been designed to ensure the proper on-site and off-site circulation and is
consistent with the General Plan Land Use designation of “High Density
Residential.” To that end, access {o the site is gained via a proposed 25 foot
wide driveway and driveway approach off Jaboneria Road with sufficient parking
for tenants and their guests designed fo reduce the amount off-site parking.
Jaboneria Road is designated as a Secondary Highway in the General Plan
Circulation Element and is adeguate in width to accommeodate on-site and off-site
circulation for forecasted traffic. Moreover, all agencies reviewed the proposed
Project and, in certain cases, issued conditions of approval, all of which were
incorporated into Planning Commissicn Resolution PC #2017-02.

That every use, development of land and application of development
standards shall be considered on the basis of suitable and functional
development design, but it is not intended that such approval be
interpreted to require a particular style or type of architecture.

Finding: Every use, development of land and application of development
standards have been considered on the basis of suitable and functional
development design for this project. Staff worked with the applicant to ensure
every use, development of land and application of development standards is
considered on the basis of suitable and functional development design.
Specifically, staff worked with the architect to create a design that will not only
enhance the overall appearance of the area but is consistent with the overall
style of architecture within the City. Adjacent residential uses are similarly
developed with multi-family dwelling units.

Variance No. 2017-022

Approval or disapproval of any Variance or modification to an approved Variance shall be
based upon the factors and principles as set forth in Section 8.50.050 of the Bell Gardens
Municipal Code.

1.

That the variance is necessary for the preservaiion of a substantial
property right of the owners, and that such variance will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare nor to the property of other persons
located in the vicinity thereof.

Finding: The requested variance is necessary for the preservation of a
substantial property right of the owner, and will not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare nor to the property of other persons located in the vicinity.
Section 9.20.140 of the City of Bell Gardens Municipal Code establishes
standards for the development of residential condominium projects in the City.
Among the development standards, a minimum of 25 percent of the gross project
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Resclution #PC 2018-03

Page 4

Among the development standards, a minimum of 25 percant of the gross project
area shall be set aside, developed and maintained as common open space for
the benefit and use of all residents of the project. Based on the size of the
subject site, a minimum of 5,080 square feet shall be designated as common
open space. The project, as proposed by the Applicant, will continue to provide a
total of 2,517 square feet, approximately 12.4 percent of the project area (2,573
square feet less than required by Code). The designated common open space
will be provided with a barbeque area, as well as open greenbelt for the
enjoyment of the residents of the project. Additionally, the site layout will provide
seven of the eight dwelling units with 110 square feet of private open space. The
modified front unit will provide 31 square feet of private open space on the
second story balcony and an additicnal 150 square feet of private open space
over the unrecorded sewer easement.

That there are special circumstances applicable to the property, including
size, shape, ftopography, lecation or surroundings in which the sfrict
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning
classification.

Finding: The Subject Site is approximately 20,360 square feet in size and
irregular in shape as it widens at the rear of the project and then becomes narrow
at the north property line. Residential lots located within the immediate vicinity of
the subject site vary in size and density. Some of these properties do not comply
with all the provisions contained in Section 8.10.040 of the City of Bell Gardens
Municipal Code. The Applicant proposes the development of eight apartment
units on the Subject Site. Based on the iof size, the Applicant is theoretically
able to build up to 10 unifs on the property. The Applicant has foregone to
maximize the density on the property by only proposing eight units instead of 10.
With the exception of the modified front dwelling unit, this has allowed the
Applicant to propose larger units that are more spacicus. Even though there are
two less units, the Applicant is only able to provide approximately half of the
required common open space. The requested variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a subsiantial property right or use generally
possessed by other properties in the same zoning designation and immediate
vicinity and does not represent the granting of a special privilege.

That the variance shall not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other property in the vicinity and
zone in which such property is located.

Finding: Granting the variance shall not constitute a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and
zone in which the subject site is located. The proposed development continues
to be consistent with all the development standards for the R-3 Zoning
Designation with the exception of the percentage of common open space
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Page 5

required for the project. Variance No. 2017-022 is requested to allow the
development of the project with a reduction on the common open space
percentage from the reguired 25 percent to 12.4 percent. Residential lots located
within the immediate vicinity of the subject site vary in size and density. Some of
these properties do not comply with all the provisions contained in Section
8.10.040 of the City of Bell Gardens Municipal Code. Based on the size of the
Subject Site, a total of 10 dwelling units would be permitted. Instead, the
Applicant chose to reduce the number of units in order to meet all the required
development standards. Due to the irregular shape of the lot, the square footage
of the common open space falls short by 2,573 square feet. The strict
application of the Code will deprive this property from privileges enjoyed by other
residential properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning designation.

That the variance shall not be granted for a parcel or property that
authorizes a use or activity which is not otherwise expressly authorized by
the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.

Finding: The Bell Gardens Municipal Code designates the Subject Site R-3
{(High Density Residential) which permits residential apariment units. The
proposed project will not constitute a use or activity which is not otherwise
authorized by the zoning district in which it is located.

That there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the way of
carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance; and in granting such
variance, the spirit of the ordinances will be observed, public safety will be
secured, and substantial justice will be done.

Finding: There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the way
of carrying out the strict istter of the ordinance; and in granting such variance, the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, public safety will be secured, and
substantial justice will be done because the proposed eight unit apartment
project will continue to be developed in accordance with all the required
development standards for the R-3 Zoning Designation except for the percentage
of the common open space required by Code. The project as preposed by the
Applicant falls short of the required common open space area by 2,573 square
feet. Therefore, approval of a variance is being requested for the relief from the
strict application of the Code. If Variance No. 2017-022 is not granted, the only
option available to the applicant would be to further reduce the density on the
Subject Site. The proposed project will provide 2,517 square feet of common
open space, 110 sguare feet for private open space for seven units, which is 35
square feet more than the minimum of 75 square feet.

Section 4. All of the remaining original Conditions of Approval accepted and

agreed to by the Applicant, with respect fo Planning Commission Resolution #PC 2017-
02 (Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022) shall remain in full
force and effect with the adoption of Planning Commission Resolution #PC 2018-03.
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Page &

Section 5.  In accordance with the provisions and guidelines of the California
Environmenial Cuality Act ("CEQA”), the project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical
Exemption pursuant to Section 15332 {In-Fill Development) and a Class 3 Categerical
Exemption pursuant to Section 15303(b) (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the State CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is {1} consistent with
the applicable General Plan designation and all applicable General Plan policies as well
as with applicable zoning designation and reguiations because the properiy is zoned R-
3 and the proposed residential development is consistent with the R-3 zoning
designaticn, the Land Use Element, and the Housing Element; (2} the proposed project
cccurs within the City limits and the project site is only 20,360 square feetl;, (3) the
project site is developed with fwo single family dwelling units, a detached two-car
garage, a detached two-car carport, and a one-car garage attached to the existing front
unit in a fully urbanized area and has no value as habitat or endangered, rare, or
threatened species; {4) the approval of the project would not result in any significant
effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and (&) the site can be
adeguately served by all required utilities and public services. The proposed project
consists of only eight residential apartment units located on a sile that is in an urbanized
area.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18" day of July 2018.

TONY RIVERA, CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

ERIKA GUTIERREZ, PLANNING SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOHN W. LAM, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

MAPIanning\pcZ18\07 1818 Dwelling Units\SPR VAR 2017-022 Extension & Modification - 7311 Jaboneria Rd - Exhikit A - Resolution PC 2018-03.doc

22




23




THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

24



i T Y

COMMUNITY QE\EL@P?@E@? DEPARTMENT

AGENDA REPORT
TO: Planning Commissioners /7
FROB: Abel Avales, Director of Cormnmunity Development ﬁ /
Carmen H. Morales, City Planner 45 B e [0
BY: Hailes H. Soto, Associate Planner 44 ¢
SUBJECT: Eight Unit Apartment Development

Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 20117-022
7311 Jaboneria Road
(File No. 2017-022)

DATE: May 17, 2017

RECCMMENDATION:
it is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt Plamiing Commission
Resolution #PC 2017-02 (Exhibit A) approving:
1.. Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 to allow the development of eight apartment units
at 7311 Jaboneria Road, Bell Gardens (Subject Site); and
2. Variance No. 2017-022 to gllow less than 25% of the required common open
space 1o be provided on the property.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The Subject Site is located on the west side of Jaboneria Road (Exhibit B) with Florence
Avenue to the north. The Subject Site is zoned R-3 (High Density Residential) with a
General Flan Land Use designation of “High Density Residential.” The Subject Site
consists of one ifregular-shaped parcel with a flat topography and aiofal land area of
20,360 square feet. Access to the Subject Site is gained via two existing driveways
a[ong Jaboneria Road. Currently the Subject Site is developed with two single farmily
dwelling units, a detached two-car garage, a detached iwo-car carport, and a one-car
garage attachéd fo the existing front unit. The dwelling units are currenily not oecupied.
Table No. 1 below summarizes the land uses for the Subject Site’s surrounding
properiies.
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Table No. 1. Surmounding Land Uses

G4 {(Heavy @ﬁmmemiai

Zone

R-3 (High Density
Residential}
General General Commercial General Mixed Use
Flan Plan
Use Commercial Use Fesidential
Zone R-3 (High Density Zone R-3 (High Densﬁy
Residential) Residential)
General High Density Residential General Public/nstitutional
Plan Plan
Use Residential Use Bell Gardens Intermediate
School
BACKGROUND:

On September 16, 2009, the Planning Commission approved Site Plan Review Mo.
2007-205 to allow the construction of eight new apartment units on the Subject Siie. All
existing struciures were going to be democlished o accommodate the new development.
The project consisted of two buildings, one containing seven attached units, each with a
two-car garage and the other containing a detached single-family dwelling with an
attached garage. Each unit was going to have three bedrooms and two and a half
bathrooms. A total of 16 parking spaces and four guest parking spaces were going to
be provided. Access fo the Subject Site was going to be gained via a 26 foot wide
driveway off Jaboneria Road to accommodate two-way traffic and provide the required
backup distance for 80 degree angled parking.

in recognition of the difficully developers were having in obtaining construction financing
for entitled projects due to the worldwide economic downturn, on October 20, 2010, the
Planning Commission granted a one year extension for Site Plan Review No. 2007-205,
After the aforementioned project extension was approved, the previous Applicant was
unable fo continue the proiect and subsequently sold the project to the cuirent
Applicant. The current Applicant decided fo slightly redesign the project as will be
discussed below in the Analysis section of the agenda reperi.

Fursuant to Bell Gardens Municipal Code Section 9.50.160, Site Plan Review No. 2007-
205 became null and void on October 20, 2011 since the project was not implemented
within the allotted period of one year from the approval of the project extension on
October 20, 2010. It should he noted that this current proposal now requires approval of
a Variance since it does not comply with the BGMC as discussed below.
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PROJECT BESCRIPTION:

The Project consists of the demolition of all existing struclures on the Subject Site and
the construction of eight apartment units at 7311 Jaboneria Road, Bell Gardens. Two
detached, two-story buildings will be built and each building will have four apariment
units which will be developed similar to 2 town home. The apariment units range in size
from 1,891 to 1,870 square feet which includes an attached 2-car garage for each unit.
Each unit will consist of three bedrooms and two and a half bathrooms. A lotal of 18
parking spaces will be provided inside the atfached garages and four open guest
parking spaces will be provided on the Subjeci Site. Access to the Subject Site will be
gained via a 25 fool wide driveway off Jaboneria Road in order to accommodate two-
way fraffic and provide the required backup distance, The project also includes the
construction of new block walls on the perimeter of the Subject Site along with the
construction of a new driveway approach and new landscaping throughout the Subject
Site and public parkway. Approval of Variance No. 2017-022 is being requested to allow
less than 25% of the required common open space to be provided on the propenriy.

ANALYSIS:

In reviewing the Applicant’s request for Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance
No. 2017-022, staff has conducted a thorough analysis of this matier and associated
componenis which are set forth below.

Site Plan Review No. 2017022

Pursuant to Chapter 2.58 of the Bell Gardens Municipal Code (“BGMC”), a Site Plan
Review s established io provide a visual and factual document that may be used o
determine and conirol the physical layout, design or use of a lot or parcel of land,
buildings or structures. A site plan is required fo determine whether or not a proposed
development will properly comply with the provisions and development standards
prescribed in the BGMC or as prescribed by the Planning Commission.

Although all the issues o be considered under Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 are
ciosely related to each other, to facilitate the analysis of the Project, the Applicant's
request will be analyzed under five major components: (1) Development Standards
Compliance; (2) Site Layout; (3) Floor Plan Layout; (4) Building Pesign, Color, and
Material; and (5} Traffic and Circulation.

1. Development Standa'fds Comipliance

The Project is consistent with the R-3 (High Density Residential) zone in which it
is locatad. All development standards including but not limitad to minimum
dwelling unit size, setbacks, lot coverage, and parking are met. As part of this
proposal, the Applicant is also providing each unit with private open space in the
form of a balcony and is providing commeon open space situated at the southwest
corner of the Subject Site. However, the Applicant is requesting approval of
Variance No. 2017-022 to sllow less than 25% of the required common open
space to be provided on the properly as will be analyzed below.
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2. Site Lavout

The Project consists of two buildings fwo storfes high fronting Jaboneria Road
and will be developed similar to a town home project (Exhibit C). Both buildings
consists of four attached apartment units each with a two-car garage. Accsss fo
ihe site is gained off Jaboneria Road via a 25 foot wide driveway and driveway
approach located at the southeast corner of the subject property. Thera are a
total of 16 parking spaces to be provided inside the attached garage for each of

the units. Four open guest parking spaces are positioned along the northeast
corner at a 80 degree angle. ' :

An eight foot by eight foot trash enclosure will be located directly fo the north of
the guest parking spaces. The Applicant will be required to constiuct a new six
foot high block wall along the perimeter of the Subject Site. A condition has beern
included in Planning Commission Resoiution #PC 201702 requiring the
proposed new block wall fo be constructed of split face block.

The Project is also adjacent to an existing storm drain easement which is located
at the north sast corner of the Subject Site approximately two feet away from the
northeast corner of the building. A storm drain system is defined in the Beli
Gardens Municipal Code as “any street, gutter, conduit, natural or artificial drain,
channel, and watercourse, and/or other facility or any combination thereof, that is
owned and/or operated by the cily or the Los Angeles County Flood Control
District and used for the purpose of collecting, storing, transporting, andfor
disposing of runofi” Based on the Site Plan submitted by the Applicant, the
location of the easemant will not impact the proposed project.

. Floor Plan Lavout

Each unit is two stories high and consists of three bedrooms and two and a half
bathrooms with an attached two-car garage (Exhibit D). The typical first floor
consists of 528 square feet of living space including a kitchen, a dining area, and
a living room, except for the front unit will consist of 607 square feet of living
space. A total of 803 square feet is proposed for the second story consisting of
two bedrooms, a bathroom, and a master suite with bathroom and walk-in closet.
Each unit is designed with approximately 110 square feet of private open space
in the form of a balcony. .

. Building Design, Color, and Material

The Applicant has worked closely with stafi in creating a development that
reflects the characleristics of the City and the existing adjacent developrments.
The proposed project has been designed fo incorporate a combination of
traditional architecture and Mediferranean Revival including the use of stucco-
finished walls, tiled roofs, arches, and stone veneer (Exhibit E and Exhibit F}.
Balconies and window grifls are fabricated out of wrought iron. The final
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selection of colors and materials will be subject to review and apgroval by the
Community Davelopment Depariment.

. Traffic and Circulation

The site accommaodates a {otal of 20 parking spaces that are accessible from the
primary drive aisle and driveway. A total of 16 parking spaces are provided in
the form of garages aitached io each apariment unit and four open parking
spaces are provided for guest parking. Ingress and egress is gained o the
oroperty via a 25 foot wide driveway and driveway approach off Jaboneria Road.

Both the Cily Engineer. and the Los Angeles County Fire Department have
reviewed the proposed project and have issued comments relating to access of
the site. Furthermore, the project will be required to meet all access and fire flow
reguirements.

Yariance No. 2017022

Pursuani io Chapler 8.50 of the Bell Gardens Municipal Code, the Variance procedure
provides some flexibility in the application of development standards when special
circurnstances exist pertaining to the size, shape, topography, or location of a site which
deprives the properiy of privileges enjoved by other properties in the vicinity and in the
same zoning district. Variances are intended to resolve praciical difficulties caused by
the physical characteristics of the property and are not intended {o constitute a granting
of special privileges. Variances may not be granted fo allow uses noi otherwise
permitted in a zone, nor {o allow exceptions to density standards, as such authority is
preciuded by State law. The Planning Commission may grant Variances from the
development standards of the Bell Gardens Municipal Code perfaining to the
regulations of site features such as parking, landscaping, setbacks, walls, building
height, signs, open space, lof caverage and site area.

As previously discussed, Variance Neo. 2017-022 is being requested to allow less than
25% of the required common open space to be provided on the properiy. The proposed
development is consistent with the R-3 (High Density Residential) zone in which it is
focated. The Bell Gardens Municipal Code establishes development standards for
every respective zone which includes densily, height limits, maximum lot coverage,
parking, common and private open space requirements, etc.

The Applicant is proposing to develep eight residential apariment units on the subject
site with less than the minimum percentage of common open space. BGMC Section
9.10.040 requires common open space areas located within a residential project to be a
minimum of 25 percent of the gross project area. The common open space afea neesds
to be designed for the benefit and use of all residents of the project, Based on the total

‘square footage of the subject site, 20,360 square feet, a minimum of 5,020 square feet,

(25 percent) would have to be provided on the property as common open space for the
use of the residents. The Applicant is proposing fo provide 2,517 square feet (124
nercant) which represents approximately 2,573 squars feet less than required.
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The Subject Site is irregular in shape as it widens at the rear of the projact and then
hecomas narrow at the north property line. Based on the fot size, the Applicant is
thecrefically able to build up to 10 units on the property. The Applicant has foregone to
maximize the density on the property by only propesing eight units instead of 10. This
has allowed the Applicant to propose larger units that are more spacious. Even though

there are two less units, the Applicant is only able to provide approximately half of the
required cormmon open space.

Bell Gardens Municipal Code Section 9.01.130 (Procedure Regarding Pending
Froceedings) states the following: “When prior fo the effective dafe of this Ordinance
and pursuant fo Ordinance No. 1 adopting the Los Angeles Couniy Zoning Urdinance
No. 1949 {as amended fo August 1, 1961}, an action has been taken under any of the
following conditions, such action shall be deemed to have been taken pursuant lo the
provisions of this Ordinance and shalf be processed, in so far as possible, in
accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance: {1) An application has been filed; (2}
The Commission has determined on ifs own inftiative fo hold a hearing; (3) A hearing
has been held, or {4) A recommendafion has been made.” In 2007, the previous
Applicant submitted architectural plans to the Planning Division. Over the course of
several months, the previcus Applicani and staif worked meticulously to go over all the
design and site layout intricacies of the Project.  After numerous revisions, the previous
Applicant and staff agreed upon a project that met all of the Cily's development
standards without the need of a variance at that time. Alihough the new Zoning Code
was in effect, the Applicant was able to uiilize the development standards of the
previous Zoning Code under the aforementioned clause. Under the previous approval
of this project, the common open space was not a requirement. Thus, the Applicant is
now reguired to provide common open space. Within the common open space, the
Applicant proposes to provide a picnic and barbeque area. The rest of the commoen

open space will be landscaped for the use and enjoyment.of the residenis of the
property.

In addition, the proposed site layout will provide each unit with approximately 110
sguare feet of private open space on the second floor balcony, which is 35 square feet
more than the minimum of 75 square feet. The proposed project will be developed in

accordance with all applicable development standards specified in the Bell Gardens
Municipai Code.

The Applicant has requested approval of Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 which, if
approved, will allow the proposed development on the Subject Site. After thorough
analysis, staff finds that all applicable information required per Section 9.58.050 has
been submifted and all standards of development per Section 9.10.040, Table 9.10B
have been met. Staff supports granting approval of Variance No. 2017-022 based on
the fact that the Improvemenis proposed on the Subject Site will provide additional
housing. Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 must both be
approved by the Planning Commission since the Site Plan Review can only be in full
compliance with all of the provisions of the Bell Gardens Municipal Code if the Variance
is approved to aliow the deviation from BGMC Section 8.10.040.
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FINDINGS:

Site Plan Review No, 2017-022

Approval or disapproval of any site plan shall be used upon the foilowing findings and
orinciples and set forth in Section 9.58.060 of the Bell Gardens Municipal Code:

. That every use, development of land and application of development

standards shall take place in compliance with all applicable provisions of
this Ordinance,

Finding: The proposed use, development of land and application of development
standards shall take place in compliance with all applicable provisions of this
Ordinance because ihe Project is consistent with the R-3 (High Density
Residential) zone. Moreover, as mentficned in the analysis section of this staff
report, the Project will be developed in accordance with all development
standards located in Table 9.10A: Residential Land Use Mairix of the Zoning
Crdinance including density, sethacks, lot coverage, and parking.

2. That every use, development of land, and application of development
standards shall be considered on the basis of the suitability of this site for
the particuiar use or development intended.

Finding: Every use, development of land, and application of development
standards shall be considered on the basis of the suitability of this site for the
particular use or development intended because Staff has analyzed the proposed
project and has determined that the project is consistent with the provisions of
the R-3 Zone in which the Subject Site Is located. Al existing structures will be
demolished in order to accommodate the proposed eight new units designed at
the allowable density of no more than thirly units per acre. Adjacent uses to the
south, west, and east are developed with similar uses, Directly to the north are
commercially zoned properties. Moreover, the proposed Project is consistent
with the General Plan Land Use designation of High Density Residential.

Therefore, the subject site is suitable for the particular use/development
intended.

3. That the total development, including the application of presecribed
development standards, shall be so arranged as to avoid traffic congestion,
ensure the protection of public health, safety and general welfare, and
prevent adverse effecis on neighboring property and shall be in general
accord with all elerments of the General Plan.

Finding: The tolal development, inciuding the application of prescribed
development standards, shall be so arranged as to avoid traffic congestion,
ensure the protection of public heslth, safety and general welfare, prevent
adverse efiects on neighboring property because the proposed project has been
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designed o ensure the proper on-site and off-sife circulation and is consistent
with the General Plan Land Use designation of "High Density Residential,” To
that end, access 1o the site is gained via a proposed 25 foof wide driveway and
driveway approach off Jaboneria Road with sufficient parking for fenants and
their guests designed to reduce the amount off-site parking. Jaboneria Road is
designated as a Secondary Highway in the General Plan Clreulation Element and
is adequate in width fo accommodale on-site and offsite circulation for
forecasied traffic. Moreover, all agencies reviewed the proposed Project and, in
certain cases, issued conditions of approval, all of which have been incorporated
into Planning Commission Resolution PC #2047-02,

4. That every use, development of land and application of development
standards shall be considered on the basis of suitable and functional
development design, but # is not intended that such approval be
interpreted to require a particular style or fype of architecture.

Finding: Every use, development of land and application of development
standards have bheen considered on the basis of suilable and funciional
development design for this project. Staff worked with the applicant to ensure
every use, development of land and application of development standards is
considered on the basis of suitable and functional development design.
Specifically, staff worked with the architect to create a design thai will not only
enhance the overall appearance of the area but is consistent with the overall
siyle of architecture within the City. Adjacent residential uses are similarly
developed with multi-family dwelling uniis.

Variance No, 2017-022

Approval or disapproval of any Variance shall be based upon the following factors and
principles as set forth in Section 9.50.060 of the Bell Gardens Municipal Code:

1. That the variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right of the owners, and that such varlance will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare nor fo the property of other persons
located in the vicinity thereof,

; Finding: The requested variance is necessary for the preservation of a
] substantial property right of the owner, and will not be materially defrimental to
the public welfare nor to the property of other persons located in the vicinity.
Section 9.20.140 of the City of Bell Gardens Municipal Code establishes
standards for the development of residential condominium projects in the City.
Among the development standards, a minimum of 25 percent of the gross project
area shail be set aside, developed and maintained as commen open space for
the benefit and use of all residents of the project. Based on the size of the
subject site, a minimum of 5,090 square feet shall be designaled as common
i open space. The project, as proposed by the Applicant, will provide a total of
2,517 square feet, approximately 12.4 percent of the project area (2,573 square
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feet less than required by Code). The designated common open space will be
provided with a barbeque arsa, as well as open greenbelt for the enjoyment of
the residents of the project.  Additionally, the site layout will provide each
dwelling unit with 110 square feet of private open spacs.

. That there are special circumstances applicable fo the property, including

size, shape, fopography, locaticn or surroundings in which the sirict
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning

-elassification.

Finding: The Subject Site is approximately 20,3680 square fest in size and
rreguiar in shape as it widens at the rear of the project and then hecomeas narrow
at the north property line. Residential lois located within the immediate vicinity of
the subject site vary in size and densily. Some of these properiies do not comply
with all the provisions contained in Section 9.10.040 of the City of Bell Gardens
Municipal Code. The Applieant preposes the development of eight apantment
units on the Subject Site. Based on the lot size, the Applicant is theoretically
able to build up to 10 units on the property. The Applicant has foregone fo
maximize the density on the property by only proposing eight units instead of 10.

- This has aliowed the Applicant to propose larger units that are more spacious.

Even though there are iwo less unils, the Applicant is only able to provide
approximately half of the required common open space. The requested variance
is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or
use generally possessed by other properties in the same zoning designation and
immediate vicinity and does not represent the granting of a speclal privilege.

. That the variance shall not constitufe a grant of special privilege

inconsistent with the limitations upon other property in the vicinity and
zone in which such property is locafed.

Finding: Granting the variance shall not constitute a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and
zone In which the subject site is localed. The proposed development is
consistent with all the development standards for the R-3 Zoning Designation
with the exception of the percentage of common open space required for the
project. Variance No. 2017-022 is requested to allow the development of the
project with a reduction on the commeon open space percentage from the
required 25 percent to 124 perceni. Residential lots located within the
immediate vicinity of the subject sife vary in size and density. Some of these
properties do not comply with all the provisions contained in Section 8.10.040 of
the City of Bell Gardens Municipal Code. Based on the size of the Subject Site,
a fotal of 10 dwelling units would be permiited. Instead, the Applicant chose to
reduce the number of units in order to meet all the required development
standards. Due io the iregular shape of the lot, the square foolage of the
common open space falls short by 2,573 square feet. The shict application of
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the Code will deprive this property from privileges enjoved by other residential
properiies in the vicinity and under identical zoning designation. ‘

4. That the variance shall not be granted for a parcel or property that
authorizes a use or aclivily which is not otherwise expressly authorized by
the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.

Finding: The Bell Gardens Municipal Code designaies the Subject Site R-3
{(High Densily Residential) which permits residential apartment units. The
proposed project will not constitute a use or activity which ks not otherwise
authorized by the zoning district in which it is located.

5. That there are praciical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the way of
carrying out the sitrict letter of the ordinance; and in granting such
variance, the spirit of the ordinances will be observed, public safety will be
secured, and substantial justice will be done.

Finding: There are practical difficuities or unnecessary hardships in the way
of carrying out the sirici letter of the ordinance; and in granting such variance, the
spirit of the ordinance will be cbserved, public safely will be secured, and
substantial justice will be done because the proposed eight unit apartment
project will be developed in accordance with all the reguired development
standards for the R-3 Zoning Designation except for the percentage of the
comimnon open space required by Code. The project as proposed by the
Applicant falis short of the required common open space area by 2,573 square
feet. Therefore, approval of a variance is being requested for the relief from the
strict application of the Code. If Variance No. 2017-022 is nof granted, the only
option available to the applicant would be fo further reduce the densiiy on the
Subject Site. The proposed project will provide 2,517 square feet of common
open space, 110 square feet for private open space for each unit, which is 35
square feet more than the minimum of 75 square feet.

ENVIORNMENTAL REVIEW:

In accerdance with the provisions and guidelines of the California Envirorumental Quality
Act ("CEQA"), the project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption pursuant to
Section 156332 (In-Fill Development) and a Class 3 Categorical Exemption pursuani io
Section 15303(b) (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the State
CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is (1) consistent with the applicable General
Plan designation and all applicable General Plan policies as well as with applicable
zoning designation and regulations because the properly is zoned R-3 and the
proposed residential development is consistent with the R-3 zoning designation, the
Land Use Element, and the Housing Element; {2) the proposed project occurs within the
City limits and the project site is only 20,360 square feet; (3} the project site is
developed with two single Tamily dwelling unils, a detached two-car garage, a defached
two-car carport, and a one-car garage atiached to the exsting front unit in a fully
urbanized area and has no value as habitat or endangered, rare, or threatened species;
(4} the approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to fraffic,
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noise, air qguality, or water quality; and (5) the site can be adequaiely served by all
required ufifiies and public services. The proposed project consiste of only eight
residential apariment units located on a site that is in an urbanized arsa.

CONCLUSION:

The devslopment of the Property will allow the City io achieve several objectives. First,
the construction of the project will increase the amount of housing stock in the City and
will also enhance the general appearance of the neighborhood. Second, the project will
be developed in accordance to Section 9.10.040 (High Density Residential) of the Bell
Gardans Municipa! Code with respect to lot coverage, landscaping, density, building
height, off-street parking and setbacks. Moreover, the Project will meet the communities
need for multi-family housing.

The proposed project has been routed to all public agencies and City depariments for
review. The Building & Safety and Police Departments have commented that they have
no objection to the proposed project. The Los Angeles County Fire Department has
granted preliminary approval of the site plan layout. Planning Commission Resolution
#PC 2017-02 contain conditions of approval that address any concerns from the various
agencies and City depantmenis.

FISCAL IMPATT:
MNona.

ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A — Resolution #PC 2017-02

Exhibit B — Vicinity Map (with 500-foot Radius Map)
Exhibit C — Site Plan

Exhibit D — Fioor Plan

Exhibit E -- Elevations

Exhibit F — Renditions

Exhibit G — Public Hearing Notice

MAPEnningwc201T\0517\SPR VAR 2017-022 - 7311 Jaboneria Rd - Staff Repori.doc
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RESOLUTION #PC 201702

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF BELL GARDENS APPROVING SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 2017-022
AND VARIANCE NO. 2017022
{File No. 2017-022}

WHEREAS, the applicant and property owner, Steven Senemar of Jaboneria
LLC, has reguesied the approval of Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Varlance
No. 2017-022 1o sllow the development of eight sparment units at 7311 Jaboneria
Foad (‘Property”) in the City of Bell Gardens (“City");

WHEREAS, the Gubject SHe is presently zoned R-3 (High Density
Residential] and the General Plan Land Use Designalion is “High Density
Residential”; '

WHERAS, on September 16, 2008, the Planning Commissicn approved Site
Plan Review No. 2007-205 to allow the construction of eight new apartment units on
the Subject Site;

WHERAS, in recognition of the difficulty developers were having in oblaining
construction financing for entitled projects due to the worldwide economic downturm,
on October 20, 2010, the Planning Commission granted a one year extension for
Site Plan Review No. 2007-205 to sllow the construction of eight new apartment
uniis on the Subject Site;

WHERAS, pursuant to Bell Gardens Municipal Code Section 8.50.160, Site
Plan Review No. 2007-205 becams null and veoid on Ociober 20, 2011 since the
project was not implemented within the allotted period of one year from the approval
of the project exdension on Cclober 20, 2010;

WHERAS, the previous Applicant was unable to continue the project and
subsequently sold the project to the current Applicant;

WHERAS, in 2016, the current Applicant resubmitted to the Community

Development Department a slightly redesigned project that retained most of the
approved elements;

WHERAS, stail informed the Applicant that the slightly revised project was
deficient since it was not providing 25% of the required open coimimon open space:

WHEREAS, the lotis irregutar in shape and thus it is difficulf fo accommodate
all of the required development standards;

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2017, the Planning Commission held a public
hearing and has fully reviewed and considered all facts and evidence, hoth writien

and testimonial, petlaining to Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No.
2017022,
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Resolution #°C 2017-02
Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION EJ@ES HEREBY
RESOLVE AND DETERM!NE AS FOLLOWS: ‘

The above recitals are frue and correct and are mcorporated
herein.

SECTION 2. Pursuant fo Tile 9, Section 9.58.060 of the Bell Gardens
Municipal Code, the Planning Commission makes the following findings in support of
the proposed Site Plan Review to allow for the develooment of eight apariment unils
on the Subject Site based on the following findings:

a. That every use, development of land and application of development
standards shall take place in compliance with ali applicable
provisions of this Ordinance.

Finding: The proposed use, development of land and application of
development standards shall take place in compliance with all applicable
provisions of this Ordinance because the Project is consistent with the R-3
(High Density Residential) zone. Moreover, as mentioned in the analysis
section of this staff report, the Project will be developed in accordance
with all develocpment standards located in Table 9.10A: Residential Land
Use Matrix of the Zoning Crdinance including density, setbacks, lot
coverage, and parking.

b. That every use, development of land, and application of
development standards shall be considered on the basis of the
suitability of this site for the particular use or development intended.

Finding: Every use, development of land, and application of development
standards shall be considered on the basis of the suitabilily of this site for
the particular use or development intended because Staff has analyzed
the proposed project and has determined that the project is consistent with
the provisions of the R-3 Zone in which the Subject Site is located. All
existing structures will be demclished in order to accommodate the
proposed eight new units designed at the allowable density of no more
than thirty units per acre. Adjacent uses to the south, west, and east are
developed with similar uses. Direcily o the north are commercially zoned
properties. Moreover, the proposed Project is consistent with the General
Pian Land Use designation of High Density Residential. Therefore, the
subject site is suitable for the particular use/development intended.

C. That the total development, including the application of prescribed
development standards, shall be so arranged as fto aveid traffic
congestion, ensure the protection of public health, safety and
general welfare, and prevent adverse effects on neighboring property
and shall be in general accord with all elements of the General Plan.
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Resolution #PC 201702

Page 3

Finding: The tola! development, including the application of prescribed
development standards, shall be so amanged as to avoid traffic
congestion, enswre the protection of public health, safely and general
welfare, prevent adverse effects on neighboring propeity because the
proposed orolect has been designed o ensure the proper on-site and off-
site circulation and is consisfent with the General Plan Land Use
designation of “High Density Residantial.” To that end, access to the site
is gained via a proposed 25 foot wide driveway and driveway approach off
Jaboneria Road with sufficient parking for tenants and their guests
designed to reduce the amount off-site parking. Jaboneria Road is
designated a5 a Secondary Highway in the General Plan Circulation
Element and is adequaie in widih to accomimodate on-site and off-site
circulation for forecasted traffic. Moresover, all agencies reviewed the
proposed Project and, in cerfain cases, issued conditions of approval, all

of which have been incorporaied into Planning Commission Resolution PC
#2017-02.

That every use, development of land and application of
development standards shall be considered on the basis of suitable
and functional development design, but i is not intended that such

approval be inferpreted to require a particular style or type of
architecture.

Finding: Every use, development of land and application of development
standards have been considered on the basis of suitable and functional
development design for this project. Staff worked with the applicant to
ensure every use, development of land and application of development
standards is considered on the basis of suitable and functional
development design. Specifically, staif worked with the archilect to create
a design that will not only enhance the overall appearance of the area but
is consistent with the overali style of architecture within the City. Adjacent
residential uses are similarly developed with multi-family dwelling units.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to Title 8, Section 8.50.060 of the Bell Gardens

Municipal Code, which seis forth the findings necessary for approving a
Varlance, the Planning Commission finds:

a.

That the variance is necessary for the preservation of z substantial
property right of the owners, and that such variance will not be
materially detrimental fo the public welfare nor to the property of
other persons located in the vicinity thersof.

Finding: The requested variance is necessary for the preservation of a

substantial properly right of the owner, and will not be materally
defrimental to the public welfare nor o the property of other persons
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located in the vicinity. Section 9.20.140 of the Cily of Bell Gardens
Municipal Code establishes standards for the development of residential
condominium projects in the City. Ameong the development standards, a
minimum of 25 percent of the gross project area shall be set aside,
developed and maintained as common open space for the benefit and use
of all residents of the project. Based on the size of the subject site, a
minimum of 5,080 square fest shall be designated as common open
space. The project, as proposed by the Applicant, will provide a fotal of
2,517 square feet, approximately 12.4 percent of the project ares (2,573
square feet less than required by Code). The designated common open
space will be provided with a barbeque area, as well as open greenbelf for
the enjoyment of the residents of the project.  Additionally, the site lavout
will provide each dwelling unit with 110 square fest of privaie open space.

That there are special circumstances applicable o the property,
including size, shape, fopography, location or surroundings in which
the strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property
of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under
identical zoning classification.

Finding: The Subject Site is approximately 20,360 square feet in size
and irregular in shape as it widens at the rear of the project and then
becomes narrow at the north property line. Residential lots located within
the immediate vicinity of the subject site vary in size and density. Some of
these properties do not comply with all the provisions contained in Section
9.10.040 of the Cily of Bell Gardens Municipal Code. The Applicant
proposes the development of eight apariment units on the Subject Site.
Based on the lot size, the Applicant is theoretically able to build up to 10
units on the property. The Applicant has foregone to maximize the density
on the property by only proposing eight units instead of 10. This has
allowed the Applicant to propose larger units that are more spaciocus. Even
though there are iwo less units, the Applicant is only able to provide
approximately half of the required common open space. The reguested
variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
preperty right or use generally possessed by other properties in the same
zoning designation and immediate vicinity and does nol represent the
granting of a special privilege.

That the variance shall not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other property in the vicinity
and zone in which such property is located.

Finding: Graniing the variance shall not constitute a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the
vicinlty and zone in which the subiect site is located. The proposed
development is consistent with all the development standards for the B-3
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Zoning Designation with the sxception of the percentage of common open
space raguired for the project. Variance No. 2017-022 is requested io
allow the development of the project with a reduction on the common open
space perceniage from the required 25 percent fo 124 percent
Residential lots located within the immediate vicinity of the subject site
vary in size and density. Some of these properiies do not comply with ali
the provisions contained in Section 9.10.040 of the City of Bell Gardens
Municipal Code. Based on the size of the Subject Site, a total of 10
dwelling units would be permilied. Instead, the Applicant chose to reduce
the number of units in order to meet all the required development
standards. Due to the iregular shape of the lof, the square footage of the
common open space falls short by 2,573 square feet. The strict
application of the Code will deprive this property from privileges enjoved
by other residential properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning
designation.

d. That the variance shall not be granted for a parcel or properiy that
authorizes a use or activity which is not otherwise expressily
authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.

Finding: The Bell Gardens Municipal Code designates the Subject Site
R-3 (High Pensity Residential) which permits residential apartment units.
The proposed project will not constitute a use or aclivity which is not
otherwise authorized by the zening district in which it is located.

e. That there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the
way of carrying out the strict fetter of the ordinance; and in granting
such variance, the spirit of the ordinances will be observed, public
safety will be secured, and substantial justice will be done.

Finding: There are praciical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the
way of carrying out the sirict lefter of the ordinance; and in granting such
- variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, public safety will be
secured, and substantial justice will be done because the proposed eight
unit apartment project will be developed in accordance with all the
required development standards for the R-3 Zoning Designation except for
the percentage of the common open space required by Code. The project
as proposed by the Applicant falls short of the required common open
space arez by 2,673 square feet. Therefore, approval of a vanance is
being requested for the relief from the sirict application of the Code.
Variance No. 2017-022 is not granted, the only option available to the
applicant would be to further reduce the density on the Subject Site. The
proposed project will provide 2,517 square feet of common open space,
110 square feet for private open space for each unif, which is 35 square
feet more than the minimum of 75 square fest,
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SECTION 4. The Planning Commission hereby finds this project to be in
compliance with the provisions and guidelines of the California Environmental
Quality Act {("CEQA") and cerlifies thal the project qualifies for a Class 32
Categorical Exemplion pursuant to Section 15332 (In-Fill Development) and a
Class 3 Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15303(b) (New Construction
or Conversion of Smalf Structures) of the State CEQA Guidelines. The proposed
project is (1) consistent with the applicable General Plan designation and all
applicable General Plan policies as weli as with applicable zoning designation
and regulations becauss the property is zoned R-3 and the proposed residential
development is consistent with the R-3 zoning designation, the Land Use
Element, and the Housing Element; (2) the proposed project cccurs within the
Cily imits and the project site is only 20,360 square feet; {(3) the project site is
developed with two single family dwelling units, a detached two-car garage, a
detached two-car carport, and a one-car garage atiached o the existing front unit
in a fully urbanized area and has no value as habifat or endangered, rare, or
threatened species; {4) the approval of the project would net result in any
significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and (5) the
site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. The
proposed project consists of only eight (8) residential apartment units located on
a site that is in an urbanized area.

SECTION 5. Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 are
hereby approved to allow for the development of eight apartment units on the
Subject Site, subject to the following Conditions of Approval

1. The property shall be Improved and maintained in accordance with;

a. All application material on file in the Planning Division and Exhibits A
through G included in the staff report and incorporated herein by this
reference.

b. All applicable laws, including but not limifed to ihe Bell Gardens

Municipai Code and the Bell Gardens Zoning Crdinance.

c. All conditions of approval as set forth in this Planning Commission
Resolution for Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-
022,

2. All conditions stated herein shall be binding upon the Applicants, their
successors and assigns; shall run with the land; shall imit and control the
issuance and validity of certificates of occupancy; and shall restrict and limit
the construction, location, use and maintenance of afl land and structures
adjacent to or within the subject property.

3. Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 and all rights
hereunder shall terminate within one (1) vear of the effective date of the permit,
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unless aperations are commencad or a wiitten times extension s granted by the
Planning Commission based on a wiiten request submitled fo the Bell
Gardens Community Development Depariment prior {o the expiralion of the

one (1) vear period as provided in Seclion 2.50.160 of the Bell Gardens
Municipal Code.

4. The abasndonment or non-implementation of the condiflons sisted In the
Conditional Use Permit and Variance for a consecutive period of one (1) vear

shall terminate the Parmit, and any privileges granted thereunder shall become
rull and void,

5. in the event of transfer of ownership of the property involved in this application,
the new owner shall be fully informed in writing of this use and development of

said property as sef forth by this permit fogether with all conditions, which are a
part thereof.

8. Viclation of any of the conditions of this approval shall be cause for revocation
and terminaticn of all rights hereunder.

7. The Director of Community Development and/or his/her designee are hereby
authorized to make minor modifications to the approved preliminary plans or
any of the conditions if such modifications shall achieve substantially the same
result as would strict compliance with said plans and conditions.

8. The property shall be developed and maintained in a neat, guiet and orderly
condition and operated in a manner so as not to be delrimental to adjacent
properiies and occupants.

9. Graffiti on buildings, walls, and other associated equipment or other private
property shalf be removed within 48 hours of its discovery. If painting is
required, the paint shall match existing color.

10. Hours and days of consfruction and grading shall be as follows: Monday
through Safurday, not before 8:60 A.M. and not after 7:00 P.M. of the same

day. Ne consfruction or grading of the site shall take place on Sundays and
holidays.

11. The construction aciivities within the portion of the development site shall
comply with the City’s noise confrol reguiations.

12.  Vehicles associated with the construction of the proposed project shall not be
permitied to park on the public right-of-way.

13.  The construction of the project shall conform to the provisions contained in the
California Building Code.

14.  The Applicant shall obtain all required permits from the Cily of Bell Gardens
Building and Safely Divisien prior to cornmencing construction of the project.
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186,  Storage of building materals related to construction activities shall be
confained within the project site.

16,  Contractors and subcontractors engaged in the construction activities of the
project shall obtain a business license and all required permits from the Cily of
Bell Gardens.

17. A six foot high chain link fence and gate shall be installed around the
perimeter of the properly during the entire construction and demolition of
existing structures on the project. The gate shall be closed and locked after
construction hours.

18. Al on-site electiical service connections fo the proposed development shall be
insfalled underground. If fransformers are required, they shall be placed in
underground vaults. The Applicant is responsible for contacting Southern
California Edisen and arranging elecirical service at the appropriate stage of
construction. inslallation is subject fo approval of the Customer Service
Planner at Southern California Edison Company.

19.  All on-site cable television service connections to each apartment unit shali be
instalied underground. Cable shall be provided at a minimum of three locations
within the dwelling units. All cable and cennectors shall be screened
complelely from view within the building served. Visible cabinet and boxes
shall be ireated to match the materials and colors of the building. The
Applicant is responsible for contacting the cable provider and arranging cable
instaliation at the appropriate stage of construction. Type and location of cable
instaliation is subject to approval of the Construction Coordinator of the City's
Cable Franchisee.

20.  All on-site gas service connections to each apartment unit shall be installed
underground. Al surface or ground mounted gas meters and mechanical
equipmeni shall be screened from public view and treated fo match the
materials and colors of the building. The installation is subject to approval of
the Southern California Gas Company.

21, Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall be responsible for
contacting, and complying with the conditions imposed by Southem California
Edison, Golden State Water Company, L.A. County Sanitation District and the
Los Angeles County Fire Department.

22.  The applicant shall conform to all specifications and standards from the Los
Angeles County Fire Department and shall secure all required approvals and
permits prior o commencing the construction of the project.

23, Prior to commencing construction of the project, the Applicant shall obtain
approval for the connection to the Sanitary Sewer System.
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24, The Applicant shall comply with all requirements according fo the NPDES
rules.

25, The Apphcant shall submit fo the Public Weorks Depariment detailsd
engineering plans indicaling all on-site and off-sife improvements. The off-sife
improvements shall inciude the construction the removal and replacement of
standard sidewalks, driveways, ADA ramps, curbs and gutters.

25.  Any damage to existing sidewalk, curb, guiter, and adiacent pavernent along
the front of the property shall be reconstructed per City standards and subject
to the approval by the Public Works Depariment.

27, A new driveway and driveway approach shall be consfructed with a minimum
of six inch concrefe in accordance to City Standards. Removal of the existing
driveway approach and the consfruction of new driveway and driveway
approach shall conform to City standards and shall be subject to permits and
approval by the Public Works Department.

28.  The Applicant shall obfain permits from the Depariment of Public
Works/Engineering prior to all off-site improvement work.

29, Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Applicant shall submit fo the
Community Development Department three sets of landscaping and irrigation
plans prepared by a licensed landscape architect.

30.  The Applicani shail be respensible for the payment of all landscaping and
irrigation plan check fees. Payment of sald fees shall be made to the City at
the time of plan submittal to the Community Development Department,

31, A permanent automatic landscaping irrigation system shall be installed for all
landscaped areas. Details of the proposed irrigation system shall be included
as part of the plans to be submitted for review to the Community Development
Department,

32, All designated landscaped areas shall be fully planted prior fo the issuance of 2
building final and Certificate of Occupancy hy the City. The tvpe, number, size,
and location of all planting material, including but not fimited to trees, shrubs,

groundcover and sod shall be subject to review and approval of the Community
Development.

33.  Two twenty four inch (24") box trees shall be planied in the parkway area
located in frent of the subject site as per City standards. The free specimen
shall be approved by the Public Works Department.

34.  Asix oot high double side split face block wall fence shall be constructed along
both sides and rear properiy lines of the site. The height of the wall shali be
decreased fo 42 inches in height if located within the required front vard
setback area. The Applicant shall work closely with staff n the design of any
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35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

fences proposed along the front properiy line of the Subject Slie. The new
walls shall be provided with a concrefe cap of the same color and malerial as
the block walls. The type and color of the block and wrought iron fencing
material shall be subject to review and approval by the Community
Development Depardment. The block wall shall be consfrucied in accordance to
the Bell Gardens Municipal Code. The height of all new walls shall be
measured from the highest finished grade level on elther side of the property
line,

The Applicant shall work closely with the Community Development Depaﬁment
staff to address any finished grade differences between the Subject Site and
the public right-of-way in order {o determine the final height of all fencas.

The Applicant shall submit three sels of fence plans to the Community
Development Department for review and approval. The plans shall include
details on the construction of all bleck wall fences and gates propesed on the
property.

The Applicant shall obtain all permits from the City prior fo the construction of
all new fences and gates. The height of the all new fences shail be measured
from the highest finished grade level on either side of the property line.

Guest parking spaces shall be striped in accordance to City Standards. The
new driveway and guest parking space area shall be constructed of concrete.
Guest parking spaces shall be provided with a concrete wheel stop at the
front of the siali.

Decorative colored concreie bands shall be placed at different locations along
the driveway for accents. The final design seleclion layout and material
selection fo be utilized on the driveway surface shall be subject to review and
approval by the Community Development Department.

All outdoor lighting shall be shielded, directed downward, and have sharmp
cutoff qualities at properly lines, in order to minimize light spillover effects and
glare onto neighboring properties. The Applicant shall submit copies of
manufacturer's brochure to the Community Development Depariment for
review and approval prior to the issuance of building permits by the City.

The exierior elevations of the building shall be provided with stucco finish,
stone veneer, s-type tile roofs, wrought iron accent, and foam moldings. Final
selection of color and material o be use on the building shall be subject to
review and approval by the Communily Development Department.

The second floor balconies proposed on ail units shall be restricted to serve as

private open space for the residents of these units and shall not be utilized for
ouidoor storage at any iime.
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43,

44,

45.

483.

47.

48.

49,

50.

Any outside uiifity equipment such as gas meters, waler heafer, elc. shall be
screenad from public view and shall not be visible from the public right-of-way.
If the ulility equipment is enclosed, the structure shail be painted fo malch the
axterior color of the new dwelling units on the property.

Vents, flashing, pipes and water healer enclosures shall be painted with the
same color as the surface to which they are attached fo and in accordance with
the approved color and material sampla board.

The doors to be installed on the proposed garages shall be of a “Sectional”
type and provided with an aufornatic door opening mechanism. The design of
the doors shall compliment the overall architecturat design of the new dwelling
units proposed on the subject site.

Al trash enclosures shall be constructed with a six fool high masonry
concrete block wall and shali be provided with a stucco finish to match the
building. A six foot high solid metal gate shall be installed and provided with
a self-closing and seli-latching mechanism. The fop of the enclosure
structure shall be protected with a solid metal frellis and painted the sams
color as the building. The final lecation and desian of the trash enclosure shall
be subject to the approval of the Community Development Departiment.

The Applicant shall work closely with the United State Postal Office and the
Community Development Department in developing the exact location and type
of mailboxes i be installed on the propeily. The location and type of
mailboxes shall be subject to the approval of the Community Development
Department,

All required site improvements indicated on the approved plans and this
Resolution shall be complated prior to final inspection by the City.

The project site shall be cleared of all debris prior to the issuance of a final
building inspection by the City.

" The Applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its elecied

and appointed officials, agents, officers, and employees from any claim,
action, or proceeding (collectively referred fo as "Proceedings”) brought
against the City, its elected and appointed officials, agents, officets, or
employees arising out of, or which are related to the Applicant's project or
application. The indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages,
fees andfor costs awarded against the City, if any, and cost of suit, attorney’s
fees, and other cosis, liabilitties, and expenses incurred in connection with the
Proceedings whether incurred by the Applicant, the City and/or the parties
initiating or bringing such Proceedings. This indemnity provision shall include
the Applicant's obligation to indemnify the City for alt the City's costs, fees,
and damages that the City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions
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set forth herein. The City shall have the right to choosé its own legal counsel
fo represent the City's interast in the Proceedings.

51.  The Applicant shall sign, notarize, and return to the Community Development

Department an affidavit accepling all Conditions of Approval on Conditional

Use Permit No. 2017-022 within 15 days from the date of approval of the

Flanning Commission Resolution #PC 2017-02. The Applicant acknowledges

and understands that all conditions set forth in this Resolution are conditions,

- precedent fo the Commission's: grant of approval and failure fo comply with

any condition contained herein shall render this Conditional Use Permit non-

binding as against the City and shall confer the Applicant no legal rights
underthe law.

SECTION §. The Commission Secretary shall certify to the passage and
adoption of this Resclufion and it shall become effective immediately upon its
approval.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 17% day of May, 2017,

TONY RIVERA, CHAIRPERSON

Dl Mubeves

ERIKA GUTIERREZ, SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DY U

JOHK LAM, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

N:WPIERRingpe201 1051 NSPR VAR 2617-022 - 7311 Jahonéria Rd - Exhibit A - PC Resw 2017-02.doc
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Steven Senemar 05/16/2018

MR ABEL AVALOS

PLANNING DEPT CITY OF BELL GARDENS
7100 GARFIELD AVE

BELL GARDENS, CA 90201

MR AVALOS;

- 1 am requesting an extension for Site Plan Review and Variance No 2017-022 due to

an unrecorded sewer easement in front portion our property located at 7311 Jaboneria Rd
Bell Gardens, CA .

Due to this unknown easement to our Civil engineers and architect and grading
engineers, Our building plan and grading plan needed to be revised reducing unit 1.

This revision has taken time,therefor this extension of time is requested.
I thank you in advance for all of your help and efforts in this matter.

Sincerely

éfWW

Steven Senemar/Jabneria LLC

18543 Yorba Linda Blvd., Suite #354 Yorba Linda, CA 92886
Ph: (714)-693-1200 Fax: (714)-693-4700
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VICINITY MAP

Twelve Month Extension and Modification of
Site Plan Review No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022
7311 Jaboneria Road
(File No. 2017-022)
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ARCHITECTURAL KEY NOTES

PROJECT DATA

LOT DATA

SHEET INDEX

@ 247 U1K, SLOPED ROSE Wy LIGHTWEIGHT ROOFRIS TILE OF 124 UAYERS 164 FELT
ARER, INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS BFECIFICATIONS.

‘EAGLE ROOFING PRODUCTS DESIGHER SELECT

COLOR: LADERA BLEND (OR AFFROVED SIALAR |

ERIVALUE 15

GPECIFICATICH SHEET ON SHEET AL

@ FROVICE ELECTRICAL SEAVICE AND METERS, LOCATION TO DE COORDINATED &
PROVED BY SEWICE FROVIDER, HOTE: A NEWI OR RELOCATED ELECTRICAL SERVICE
SHALL BE PRCVIDED ! A GROLINOING ELECTROCE.

- THE MAIN ELEGTRICAL SERYICE PANEL SHALL MAVE & RESERVED SPAGE T0 ALLOW
FOR INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE GIRCLIT BREARER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR
ELECTRIC (NS TALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL EE FOSITIONED AT THE
OFPOSITE (LOAC) END FROM THE INPUT FEELER LOCATION O AN EIRCUT LOCATION
A0 SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MARKELD AS *FOR FUTLRE SOLAR ELECTAIC' (¢ 2114,
ENERGY COBE 5110 40)

-THE MAIN SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A MMMLA BUSEAR SATING OF 200 AMFS

@ AN APPROVED SEISHIC GAS SHUTOFFVALVE WILL BE MISTALLED OM THE FUEL CAS.
1 o1 ThE ol GF THE LTILITY METER comECTED
Eimmhmagqqﬁmﬁszugmacn_smmccf,zzmiméﬁﬁu};a

THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE FOOT GLEAR AND

(MOBSTRUCTED ACCESS T0 AHY VWATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES | POWER
FOLES, PULL-BOYES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, FLIPS, VALVES, METERS,
APPURTENAMSE ETC GR 70 THE LOCATION OF A HOOIRUP, THE COMSTRUGTION SHALL
HOT BE WITHIN TEH FEET OF AKY POWER LINES-WHETIER OR NOT THIS LINES ARE
LOGCATED GH THE PRGRERTY. FAIURE TO COUPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELATS
ANDION ADDITIGNAL EXPENSES

IF ADVERSE SCIL £ AsoiLs
EPORT WAY BE REQUIRED:

A COFY OF THE EVALUATION REPCRT AHDPRE CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL OE.
DE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE

LOTS SHALL BE GRAOEDTO DIAIN SURFASE WATER MY FROM FEUNOATION
LS WATH A BINMUL FALL GF 6 INCHES WTH THE FIRST 10 FSET (R4013),

FROVIDE A MIMIMUM, UKOBSTRUSTED WIDTH OF 26 FEET, EXCEPT FOR AFPROVED:
URITY GATES | ACCOROANCE ACCESS T WITHIN 150 FEET OF ALL PORTICH OF THE
XTERIOR BUILDANG WALLS, FIRE CODE 512, |

FIRE DEPARTIENT VEHICULAR ACCESS ROADS MUST BE INSTALLED AHD
(AINTAINED [N A BERVICEABLE MATTER FRIGH 70 AND DLRING THE TIME OF
CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 501.4

THE REOLARED FIAE FLOW FOR FUBLIC FIRE HYGRANTA AT THE LOCATIC 133260
M, AT 20 Pl REGIDUAL PREGEURE. FOR A DURATION OF 3 HRE, OVER AND ABOVE
HMAXILGUM DAILY DOMESTIC DEWAND, FIRE CODE 5073 AND AFPENEEX B

SHOW ALL OF THE LOTF o8 BOTH
DE2 OF THE STREET. SPECIFY SIZE OF FIRE HYDRANTS) AND DIMENSIONE) TO

PFROPERTY LNES, ADCITIONAL FIRE HTORANT REQLIREW ENTS MAY BE NECESBARY

AFTER THS INFOR! FIRE CODE £08.1

REGULATION &

AL FIRE MYDRANTS SHALL MEASURE £ 427 DRESS OR BRONZE.
INFORMING TO AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION BTANDARD CEC3. OR

CAAND TOTAL: 14143 SQ.FT.

CONSTRUSTION THPE- -8
FIRE FLOW CALCULATION AREA: 14143 50 FT,

RECLCTION FOR FIRE SPRINKERS(S0nas) 1320 GFIL
TOTAL FIRE FLOW REQUIRED: 2000 GPi
FIRE SPAMKLE 13R)

ARFROVED SIMILAR; AKD SHALL 82 INSTALLED WITH FIRE
REQUALTION . FIRE CODE 565,11

@4 THE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF EXTERIDR WALLS WITH A FIRE SEFERATION
ANCE GHALL COMPLY WiTH BLALDING CODE TABLE 602 AND TABLE 704 BUILDING
coreT

FIRE REGISTIVE ASSEMBLIES FOR THE PROTEGTION OF OPENING, WHEN REGUIRED
‘THE BLILDANG COGE SHALL COMPLY WITH BLILE{NG CODE 715 AND 7164,

AW EGRESE DOGAS EHALL DE READILY CPENADLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOLT
£ USEGF A KEY CR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE G EFFRT. BUILDING CODE 10011

DUFIlE 5
B Sl ot
ADUACENT EROPERTY, PREVENT ERGSIGN AND RETAIN SOIL RUNGFF ON THE SITE.

Q. e g s o coupPED T A TN RESCENTIL P
PRKLER S¥STEL I ACCONDANCE 'WIT EECTION 503..1.5 SPRUNKER SYSTER PLANS
WUST BE APPROVED BV SPTINKLER BLAN CHECIE UNTT PRI TOSTALLATION

IAIMBERS, BUILI FROVED.

IUILCING FOENTIFICATION SHALL BE FROVIDED AND MAINTAIN 50 AS TO BE PLAINLY
VISIBLE ANDI LEGHELE FROW THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THE HUMBERS
EHALL CONTRAET WITH THEIR BACKGRGULE), BE ARABIC NUMERALS OR ALPHABET
LETTERS. AND BE A& MINIMUM GF 4 BICHES HIGH WITH A WIIIUM STROKE WIDTH OF 0.5
1152H PER FIRE CODE £05.1 {RA18)

SHALL BE BISTALL RSOLIRED

@ FORTABLE FIRE
FIRE COOE w06

CAMPSTERS AND CONTARERS WTH AN INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY GF 1.5 CLBIC YARDS
148.5 CU. FT y OF MORE SHALL NOT BE STORED Bl BUILDINGS OR FLACED WTHIN & FEET
OF COMBUSTISLE WALLS, OFENINGS OR COMBUSTISLE RCOF EAVES, UNLESS AREAS
COMTAINING DUMPSTERS OF OONTAINERS ARE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED
AUTGWATIC FIRE EFRINKLER BYSTEM FIRE COCE 30433

AWP PROVIDE APPRGVED SIG4S GR OTHER APPROVED NOTICES DR MARKINGS THAT
INGLUDE THE WORDS NO PARKING FIRE SIGHS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIWENSION GF 12
IKCHES WIDE BY 18 INCHES HICH AND HAVE RED LETTERS ON A WHITE REFLECTIVE.
BACKGROUAD, 313218 SHALL E PROVICED FOR FIRE APPARATUS ADCESS ROADS, T
CLEARLY INDICATE THE ENTRANCE T0 SLCH ROAD, O PROHIBIT THE CESTRUCTION
THEREDF AR AT INTERWALS, A5 REGUIRED EY THE FIRE INSPECTOR, FIRE CODE 5033,

NO. GF STORIES: 2
BUILDING HEIGHT. 254" < 407

LOF AREA: 1931 SQLFT.

LOT COVERAGE:

FIRSTFLOOR = 3474 SQFT
PORCH= 23 52T,
QARAGE® 3042 50FT,

LT COMERRGES 1299 EALFT

FLOORTO AREA RATIO:

TOTAL 1 OCCUPANCY.
RITSEFT.

UOCCUPANCY:
{7} HEVWJ2 CAR ATTAGHED GARAGE: 400 SO.FT

THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOWIS BASED ON THE FOLLOWNG CALOULATION:

FIRE FLOW BASED ON FIRE FLOW CALCULATION AREA: 3350 GFUA

BHEWSED
3 GECUPANCY

UNIT a7 ADA ADAPTABLE

u 5 8 it L

" 1708057, 50T, H15QFT 250 FT a1 safT B0 SOFT. DO SOLFT,
w2 £20 80T, 5850 FT, 400 BOFT 80350 FT i sarT 1331 S0LFT. 1884 54 FT.
= |

e

s

"5

n

e

TOTAL: 3874 SOFT a3 SQFT, 047 SQFT F04IBOFT. 501 SOFT. BT SOFT, 14143 SOFT,

LOT GOVERKGE = 7299 50.FT/ 11568 60, F1/LOT AREASETBAGIGR 40.6%

10150 FE.
4143 BALFT. | (1568 50,FT, (NET LOT ARSA) = 74T

PAIVATE SPACE

(T) BALCONY SPACE = 110 S0 FT.

FXG= 710

(11 GALCONY SPACE = 31 0. FT, + 150 SQLFT. PAIVATE OPEN SPACE = 101 SQUFT. (Ut 1)
PRIVATE SPACE TOTAL = 851 50.FT.

COMUON OPEN SPACE
217 SOFT, < 4755 20, FT. REQUIRED.

EROIECT ADLRESS.
Lont
BELL GARDENS, CA £50201
AN 527,005,000
ZDRER3FD

Legal Description
LOT EX OF 8T OM SE LINE OF THE LOT 12 COM SW

FALBZFT THTO GEG PART OF, | FEYMAN TAACT OF THE
RANCHD SANANTOHID  APH: E227 DUE.000

VICINITY MAP

CODE INFO.

CITY OF 8ELL GARDENS , BUILCING & SAFETY DEPT,

RESIDENTIAL CODE: 2014 CITY OF BELL DARDENS RESIDENTIAL COOE
[BUILBING GODE: 204 €TV GOF BELL GARENS BLILDHG GODE
PLUMEING GODE: 2014 CITY OF BELL GARDENS PLUMBING CODE
MECHANICAL CODE: 2014 CITY OF BELL GAROENS MECHANICAL CODE
[ELECTAICAL €0DE; 014 GITY OF DELL GARDENS ELESTRIBAL CODE

ARCHITECTURAL

ADOGITE PLAN

A1.0 GREEN BUILDING REQUIREHENTS

1.1 BLANNING COMMISEION RESOLUTIGH
#1,2 TYPICAL NOTES.

A13ADA TYFICAL NOTES

ALAABATYFICAL NOTES

A2.0 UNITS FIRET FLOGR FLAHS AND NOTES
A21 UNIFS FRST FLOCR PLAHS AMD KOTES
2.2 UNITS SECOHD FLOGR FLANS ANDHOTES
K23 UNITS SECCHD FLOGR PLANS AND HOTES
A2.0 8URLOING COMPLEX EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.1 ENLARGED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

S0 BECTIONS

ASODETALS

8,1 ADA DETAILS.

STRUCTURAL
81GEHERAL HOTES

52 FOUNDATIGH PLAN

S3FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
542K0 FLOGR FRAMING FUAN
55 ROOF FRAMING FLAN

501 DETAILS

02 DETAILS

HEX-1 RARDY FRAME DETAILS
HEX-2 HARDY FRAME DETAILS
HEX=1 HARDY FRAME DETAILG

™

1 CFIR, MF-TR AHD MANDATORY REOUIREIENTE

7311 JABONERIA RD. BELL GARDENS, CA 9201

AS ENGINEERING

TROFECTTITLE AN ARDRESS:

(8) NEW TWO STORY 8.F.D W/ ATTACHED

LIC. #C83839
P.O. BOX 451606

ALVARO SALTO, P.E.

Thir docammunt, md e s asal i consrpls Lwacpuaed bure

mmmn:uzmw:ugéc

Iyt g

2 CAR GARAGE

STEVE SENEMAR
P.O. BOX 577
YORBA LINDA, CA 92883
213-220-9964

DESCRIFTION

REVISIONS

DATE

L7317 | FLAN CHECK CORR | 0WMER) CONTRACTOR:

o1 | PLANNING REVIEW
051717 | PLANNING HEARING

N

EHEET TITLE

SITE PLAN
PROJECT INFO &
SHEET INDEX

2 CAIRMPIR
3 CRIR, MF-TR AND MANDATORY
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13 PROVIDE FLOURECENT UGHTIMO FCTURES PER 200 NEC.

SLEEPUND RO, ARG GN EACH STORY.

AENNER SELRCE FACYA THE BLOG. WAREHG AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED W
T R AR L ook e A8 o . I S T L S LR RSN & HOd Y G ASER CRARG MELER Tt
YHI3 CHE STORY, EMOKE ALKRIS SHALL

THAT ACFUATICH DF OHE RLARM WALL AGTIVATE ALL THE ALARNS VT THE INIVIDUA, DWELLEIG UST,

AbeATaL LIN ALCORTANCE TH WFPATZ

“EHOHE ALARLS SHALL BE TESYED & MANTAIRIN ASCORDAHCE VATH MAHLIFACTURER BITRUCTICHSMONE ALARM SHALL BE REPLAGED AFTER 10 YEARS
FROM THE GATE 0F MANUFATURE ARKED Sk THE L

FOR NEV? OONSTRUCTION AEQLARED CARBON WONDIDE ALATHE SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRILARY POVISR FRGM THE GLALGING WHRING WHERE SUCH
NING IS SERUED FROM A COMMERCHL SCURGE AND SHM.L BE EGUAPPED WTH A BATTERY BACKALIP, AUARL WRiNG EHALL BE (IRECTLY COMHECTED 70
THE PERWAMERT BUILCIIG WRING IMITHOL A ENGCONNETTING SWITCH GTHER THAN A% ARGUIRED F0R QY ER CURRENT FROTECTICH, CAREDK MONCKIDE
SMALL BE LISTER IH ACEORDANCE VITH UL 2004 COMEIATION CARBOH MONDIGE FEHOKE ALARKS SHALL BE LISTED Bl ACCORCANCE WATH UL 2r.

EVEFY SPALE INTEHED 0 alianl BCCLPANCY SHALL 5E
oA FAT IR | 01O SEALS B PR AT ARTIOEIAL AT H1orT SADECUATE 16 PGV Al M TASE e L TN o8 10 01
CANILES GHER AREA GF TIE ROt AT A HEXGHT OF 30 IKCHES ADOVE THE FLOGR LEVEL
I ENERY SECRIDOM AND SASEMENT, PROVIDE DNE OPENAZLE EBCAPADE WHDU MEETRIS AL OF THE FOLLOWINS.
= OFENABLE AREA OF NOT LEES THEAN E7 8077,
512 £HLL HESGHT KOT GVER 44" ABVE THE FLDOR.
PROVEIE ATTIC ACGESS, S Wi, Wl 5 Wil HEADRCOA! ABOVE CRPEMHG.

T #RCA EXTERIGR WALL3 BT ALL HABIZABLE ROKIMS. AT THE DESIGN TELPERATURE,

#a WRE1IC, MEAEEH SHALL BE CAPABCE OF WAITAINAG 4 UKLM RGGH TEHPERKTURE OF 61°F AT A POINT 2 FEET ABDVE THE 2

LCT SHALL BE 4" LA
7, FOR £VERY ELBGWIN EXCESS OF Z.

15 EVERY DWELLING UHIT BHALL BE PROVIDED WETH A WATER CLOBEF, LAVATORY, BATHYLE OR SHOMAH, AMG-& JTGHEH (R306 1 AND R3E2)

16 HTCHEN SENKE, LAVATORIES, EATHTUBS, SROWERS, BIETE. LALSDRY TUDS AND VEABHING MACHINE DUILETE SHakl, BE PEHUIGED WTH HAT A
0D WATER AND COMNERTED T0 AN APPROVED VAATER SUPPLY (R84,

SHALL £ LEATED 160 145100 2 ELOCVYS, THE CRICT LENGTH SHALL BE AEIUICED BY 2

DOCR SCHEDULE

rmOmZU

1 PLLMBING FEXTURES ARE RECUIRED

oA SEWERCR T

12 LCAVER SHELVING AND DRAVER SPACE SHALL OE PRCVICED N THE KITCHER AT A HEFSHT 10 IORE THAIK 4 ARCVE THE FLOOR.

FULE GiA5S
AR BY-PASS.
‘RELLDIVIN
COATED WAL
cLasS

HOLLCAY CORE.

o saupcere

STAIRWAYS BHaLL B

HAIF LESS THAN ONE FOAT CANDLE 11 LUK

GLAZING 31 THE FGLLOVHAE LGCATIONS SHALL BE SAFETY GLABING CONFORHING T THE

PREAE Hr 1o WA RCHABSDRAET WALL ADJACENT TG TUBSHOWER AND APIRONVED SHATTERREEISTANT SUTERLALS FOR SHOUTR

BE FIMSHED WTHA

HOMABSGRBENT SURFAGE BLCH IWALL BURFACES SHALL EXTENDTC A HEGGHT BF NOT LESS THAN & FRET ABGVE THE FLOGR RGP,
<GS bl EMCLOSURE S FOR CR WALLE FACHG FIOT TUBS, WHRLPOOLS, SAUNAS. STEAM RDDMS. BATHTLIBS AND GHOWERS WHERE THE BaTHOM
ALY ABCE ANY S TIDING O LWALING SLRFACE.

EATWACCH FIXTURES PEN GAMER. TOILETS SHALL NDT LSE MORE THAN 159 GALLONS PER FLUSH TUBS-SHORMERS SHALL HAVE A PRESSURE
MaLaleCE 0 A THERIGETATRS MEHIES VAINE.

<PREVIEE L£° 11y, BETIEEM THE CENTER F WATER ELOAET 10 AMY BIIEWALL (CALIF. FLUMS. CODE 4075+
-PROVIOE 24" OLEAR BRACE I FRONT GF Y WATER CLOSET, [CALF. PLUMB. GORE 467.8)

TAMELESE VA TER HEATER. EARTHQUAKE STRAR PER CODE, WATER WEATER LUST 65 STRABPSD TOWALL,

@ BASE CABRIET DIRECTLY URDER

BE ARSFTEDFOR L0W

ATHADOM EXRAUST FAN ULST B2 ENERIT STAR RATED, CUCTED T0 TERMINATE GUTSIDE THE SLADING, MUST BE CONTRCLLED BY A HUSICITIAT
WariH SHALL B REABH AGSES SHLE AND CAPAREE ©F ADAISTUENT BETWEEN RELATAAE HLILNTY RANGE OF £ F0 804

5 FROVIDE RASE HODD CAPARLE OF PICAIDNS Y0.CFL BUCTER T0 TERIIATE CUTSICE THE BLLLHG
55 REHOUABLE WATHOUE To UsE o

F, GLAZING N WALLE AND FENCES ADJACENT T0 BIEGOR
GLAZRIG 5 LESS THAR 60 INCHES ABCVE A WUl

LD ABSEMELIES.

2) BGTTON SGE LESS THAL 18 INCHES ABDVE THE FLOGR.
2) T ELGE GREATER THAN 30 BCHES ASOVE THE FLOCR,
A)GHE 2 LAGRE WALKING SIARFACES WTHIN 26 ICHES HORZONTALLY OF THE SLAZING.

E GLAZING I ENCLDSURES FOR Off WALLS FACING HOF 125, WHIRLEOOLE. S8 LAY, STEAM ACOME, BATHTLIRS 4HD SHONERS WHERE THE
BOTFOM EDGE OF FHE GIATEG 15 ESS THAN 63 BICHES LEASEIRET, VERTICAL LY ABCVE ANY STANTING O WLKING BURFACE,

- GUATAS A0 ORI FIXED OF O ERASLE FAMEL ADIACONT A G0 WAIERE THE MEAEST VER TIGAL EDOE 13 VI A 24 INGH A

© |30 |0 | waoD

QO

010] [0 010k 6 1 o

keltelalaiaiale] cwonua

LE, HOT TUBS,
KONTALLY A8 I & STRABGHT UNE, OF THE

T HANDRALE SHAUL SATIFY THE FOLLOWING

B] FRHDRAL SHALL BE 31 1033 N ABOVE THE NDSRG GF TREADS.
) CPENHO BETWEEH EERUETIAT BALUSTER SHALL FAECLUCE THE FAECACE OF A 4, LIAM, SPHERE, THE TRIMIGULAR OPENING FORNED BY THE
FISER. AN TREAD ANDSOTTEH £ ELENT OF HARNIANL SHALL PRECLUDE THE PABSATE OF A 5 I DAM. BPIERE.
DTHE FANDGRE PORFION OF HANDRML S4ALL BE NOTLESS THAN 1 i IN. NOH MORE Tl I IH CROSS SECTIONRAL [IUENSION
B RETUN HAHDAIL TO HEWEL POST O Wk L

& GLATING AIVACENT 10 STAIRVYAYS, LANTINGS AND RAMPS WTHEN 24 INCHES HORZONTALLY OF A VEALIGNG BURFACE WHEN THE GURFACE OF THE
GLAZING 5 LEBS. THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE PLARE OF THE ADUACENT WALKJHG SURFACE,

L OLAZING ADJACENT TO-STARWAYS \ITH £QNCHES HOREIONTALLY OF THE BOTTOM TREAD OF A BYAIRVIAY N ANY CIRECTIGH WHEN THE
EXPORED QURFACE OF THE G2 AZING 15 LESS

FASERS. EXCERTION STAIRWAY 44 1K OA LEES INUADFH
LAY 1 OWE FAA AL X TinY SUCH STAMTER B 6 CNE-CHE G BT SIS SHALL AAVE NANRALS PRCARDLE O e
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14 PROVIDE DRYER EXHAST DUCT SHALL DE 4" DU, AND LENGHTH SHALL BE LMITED 7O 14-0%# 2 ELBOWS, THE DLST : = dpey
T I HEW CONSTAUCTIGN SHOKE ALARIS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER SOURCE FROH THE BLDD. FARING AND SHALL BE EQLIPRED ! FT. FER EVERY ELBIW B EXCESS GF 2 T TyPe MATERIM. | FRAME Q= ghuz
YATTERY BAGKAIP ANDLOWEATIERY SIGHAL, GMONE ALARIS EHALL BE LOCATED [N EACH SLEEPDKI ROCM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIMNG ACEES. 10 A =] g Er R
SLEEFANG REOH, AHi GAGELIEHT FUR TWELL THAN OIS STGRY, SWOKE AWM SHALL BE INTERCOWECTED SO 15 EVERY DWELLING UNT SHALL 8E BROVIOED YWTTHA WATER CLOSET, LAVATORY, BATHTUE OR SHOWER, AD A KITCHER| (20,1 A RO = EEFER
THAT AGTURTION OF ONE ALAEDE VWLL ACTVATE ALL THE ALAHS INTHIN THE DIOADAAL DWAELLING et w g 4 - Sz 8
JHSTALL IN ALCORDARGE VOTH HFPA 72 16 KGTCHEM EINKS, LAVATORIES, BATHILDS, SHOVERS, BIDETS, LAVMDRY YUSs, QUFLEFS GHALL A v ¥ 2 - gilade
~ECAE ALARWS SHILL BE TESTED & MANTAININ ALARM SHALL BE REFLAGEDAFTER TOYEARS  COLDIWATER AHD ESHNEETED TO AN APRROVED WATER SUPPLY (RIDEAL &1 198! |z & LB lgheags
FAC THE BATE OF MASLPATUIRE MaRidFT M THE URT COOREANCE IWTH LL aT8 W m & m b m W @ n il m
z a
FOA H1EW COMSTRUCTION REGUARED CARBOH WCHOXEDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIAARY POIATR FROM THE B IING WIRENG ELAT at TD A BANIFARY SEWER DR TO AN APFROVED EEVAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (R0, m a M HE} m w El m g m g m m g m w m
(FING S SETFVER FROM & COMUERS|AL STRCE AND SHALL B8 EOLAPAED WWITH A BLTTERY GATK-UIP. ALARIS WARNG SHALE BE DIRECTLY CONNECTER T B2 HEEI Y REI I EI B AL £
THE PERIANENT BIALCING WRINGVATRIUT A YRED IR OVER CLARENT ROTECTION CARS w® OE PROVIGED I YHE KGFCHEN AT A HEIGHT MO KORE THAN 40 ABCVE THE FLOOR, y
SHALL BE VT UL 2034, WDIOKIOE FEMOKE ALARMS EHALL BE LUSTEGIN WTHEL M ) [0 os [ rarfo ol f3) PROACE VIEW PO - o
19 ALLINTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL B & v HAVE AN L o) -~ 5 FEWTREING WAL [STO-G0, 1 zlaly
EVERY SPAE INTENDED FCR HLYWGAN GCTUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED VWIT H HATURAL GHT BY MEANS OF EXTER IR GAZED DFEHINGE [N HOTLESS THAN OKE FOOT CANDLE {13 LUX) o jes | ey o] Le) EHALL EXTERD! 2laig
CoREANCE JATH LARG 0% 7 OR SriLL BE DROVIDED AT ARTIFVSAL LIGH THAT 3 AECIMTE 10 PROVIGE A AVERAGE R\ SAFATION OF 107007 G i e | ] ol 1o ol S ROoE mATURE. 24 =g dl
CiANCLES CVER AR OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT £ 31 ZHES ARGVE THE FLOOR LEVEL @ GLATHO N THE E EAFETY QLA O THE KUMAN IWFACT LOADS OF & FIRE RESESTANT RATING WHEN = 2
EXCEFTRONS] [R30E. 45 Ll 5 L [s] ] (] TEBFED IN ACCORDANCE WTH ofn 5
@ INEVERY . FRCAIDE ¢ ESCAPACE ALLCF THE FOLLOWRIG! . FUXED AND DFERADLE FANELD D SN, SLIDING A LS [oGR ASSEMBLIEE. B Tor oo | vorg] Slal 1ol ol JETHE 118 GRAN 283 HE
() AEGFEWABLE AREA OF 10T LESS fIEAH 4.1 501, B, GLATIG IN AN HDFVEDLIL, AED) CIF GFERAELE PANVEL ADJACENT 70 A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST VERIICAL EDGE S ITHIN A 24 INCH ARC OF SEEDETAL 1AL w [ E|EE
By ALHHAILA CLEAR HEKHE DF 24 imSS,z»ﬁemmuwom_azzsiammwu:nsmamupmuuqszd?ﬁaﬁﬁmim?cﬁ,ggﬁzﬁﬁm @) [zo lea | raw) {5 [¥ O] | rEuPERED OLASS &8 m m &
C1A NUIMAUR CLEAR WADYH OF 20 C, BLAZIMA {M AR BDIEUAL FOED 7 OFERAALE PAMELTHAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLCWEKI COMDLTIONS: 7 i s
& SlLL R o DVER 447 ARGVE THE ELODR. +) EAPOSED AREA OF Ak SNDIVIDLAL PAME GREATER THAN 8 SOLKE FEET, (7} [er [ra { vus] Lo] I Lo (=] . BAOKE AR GHALL BE m A
£ BOTFOM EDOE LEDA THAN 18 12555 ABCNE THE FLOGR. ®) |zow |ewr | am) 1O o) ol Z0MM. 7D, BELF GLOSHIO, ke serr [ P
<35 PROVIDEATIEC ACCESS, 100 80 Wl 0 Ui, HEAGROLL ABCHE CPENIRE, 3} TOP EDGE GAEATER THAL 38 INCHES ABGVE THE FLOOR. ELF LATEHIG. BACR AT, TYPIAL, BB B fed 51 2|
45 ONE R WORE VIALING SURFAGES YATHI J5INGHES HIREONTALLT OF THE GLAZING, L frranic EREE
mﬂnw FALIH ATTIC. KEATER SHALL BE CARABLE ©F MAIMTAIMNG A MMM RO0I TEWPERATURE OF SB'F A7 & FCINE 3 #EET ~20wE THE FLOOR SND 2 DL GLATIHGE By RAILBAGS, -~ o 59 2
EF FROM EXVEAIGH WALLE 1M L, HubdTASLE Fofuts AT THE DEXKEH TEUPERATLRE, E! GLAZIMNG [N ENCLOSURES FOR GA WALLE FACTIAS HOT TUBS, WHRLIGG3, SALIGAS, STEAM HOOMS, BATHTLIRE AND: EHOWERE WHERE THE WINDOWS SCHEDULE
EOTTCH EDGE OF THE GLAZING 13 LESS THAN 00 INDHES MEABUREL VERTICALLY AOVE ANY STANCING OF WALKING SURFAGE. s Lt
PRCVIDE T0° ICH BENT WALL ATJACENT 70 PROVED 5444 TTES BATERIALS FOR SHONER F_ BLAZING 1K Wi LS Alely FERCEE ATACENT TD IMDOGR AN DUTDOCA SAMMING PODLE, HOT TUBS AND 5PAS WHERE THE 80TTOM ECGE OF THE SEE TYPE MATERIAL |GLAZING mzﬁ BE _zazauz.mﬁmu ...m.h _Eed e
A OLIRE BLATING 12 LES3 MhaN 60 INCHES ABIVE A WALKIIS SURFACE AND WTHIN B0 INCHES, MEASURED HOSIZOMTALLY AND N A STRAIGHT LINE. OF THE £ Ll T
—BATITUE AT, GHROWERL FLOCTS, VAALLS ABDVE akTHTUSS Va3 & SHOWERHEAD, WATER'S Doz _ﬂmgﬁu@ ‘SHROT TITLE
LB RBRY SEACE SO R SO AR AL DXV 10 LT OF W Be5 ToAl & FEET ABSE THe FLGOR RS st 3, CLAZINGS ATLIACEMT TO STAIRIAAYS, LUHIAHOS AND RALIPS YATHIN 36 IHCHES HOMZCMTALLY OF AVALIRO SURFACE WHEN THE SURFACE OF THE a
~GLAZING I ENCL OSUIRES SR DR WALLS FAZING HOT TL5, WHiRLPDDLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROCHS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWWERS VWHERE TRESOTTOM  GLAZING 13 LESS THaM £0IHCHES ABDVE THE PLANE OF THE AOMEENT bkl kirl ELIRFACE, q E [ extowet ennizuessic o REAR
ECKGE OF 1HE GLAZING 5 LESS THAN 10 ICHES MEASUREDVERTICALLY ABCLUE AlY STANDING OR WALKIHG SXRFACE, e GEATING AACENT 70 STAIMWAYS WATHIN 65 BACHES HORZOSTALLY GF THE BGTTOM TRIEATHOF A STAITAAY i ANY DIRECTION WHER THE [ . - FACMIDNG 50 CFH.
EXPOSED SURFACE OF THE GLATING 16 LEGS F ] BlL R et FOURPLEX 15T
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14 PROVIDE DRYER EXHAST DUCT GHALL BE 4 DiA. ANO LENGNTH GHALL BE LIITED TO 1460 W2 ELBOWS. THE DUGT LENGTH SHALL BE REDUCED BY 2 - TR [FAE g Ske
1N REW CONSTRUCTION SMGKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY PGIVER SOURGE FROM THE BLDG. VRIS AND SHALL BE EQLIPPED Wi FT. FOR EVERY ELBOW | EXCESS OF 2. = | —— @n m
\TTERY BACK-UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGMAL SUCKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN HALLWAY OR ARER oK NEWWALLE: P
SLESPIRIS DG 44D CH EACH 810} A0 SRSEUENT FOR DUELLNGE TH MORE THAN O1E STORY. SHOKE ALARAS SHALL 82 NIERCONNECTED SO 15 EVERY DWELLUIO UNT SHALL BE PROVDED TH & LAVATORY, AMD A KITEHER (R30S,1 AND R336.2) s nwmmu
UATION 0F ONE ALARH WL AGTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS WITHIN THE MIDAMDUAL DVELLING UNIT. A2 E
A R AT M A TS 15 TCHEN SIMKS, LAVATORISS. BATHTUGS, SHOWERS, BIOETS, LAUNDRY ETs sHALLBE worwm | W8 | m 4 e e |
SMOKE ALARAS SHALL BE TESTED 8 WAINTAN I A SMOIKE ALARM SHALL JOYEARS  COLDWATER AND CONNECTED TO AN AFPROVED WATER SLPPLY (R308.A) wlelE z E I FIRE RECISTANT AATING =R m Bt
FROM TH= DATE OF MAHUFACTURE MARKED ON THE LT CCORDANCE WITH UL 135 E % m g £la m |2 B \NHim TESTED 1N ACCORBANEE o £%g
a I EE 2 \THASTHIE 118 OF U 262
FOR HEW EONSTRLSTION REGUIRED CARBEN MONGIDE ALARNS SHALL RECEIVE SUCH 17 PLUMSING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED 10 BE CONNECTED T0 A BAHITARY SEWER O T0 AN AFPHCVED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (RIZE3) m m m 3 m m B m F m H m m £ peisdsleliphiley m g
UG 13 SERVED P & CONMERCIAL EQUREE AN SHALL B ECLIPHED WITH & BATTERY BACKEUT, ALATM WG SHALL BE CIVECTLY CONNECTED 10 Z(3 HEE] a ¢
T PERUANENT SULDING FARING WITHOUT A IECONVCOTIG T OTHER THAR A5 REGUIRED FGR VER cURRENT PROTECTION CABONLGHOREE 16 LOWER SHELVRIO AND AV SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED B THE KITCHEN AT A HIGHT HO ORE THAN 4 ASOHE T FLOOT, ERrPRETTL = = e = =
IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2004, COMBINATION CARBON MONOX] BE LISTED| TH UL 2034 - ] IMLSING WAL
SELEEUITED | 10 ALLINTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRVAAYS HALL BE ILLUMINATED (RSA5.5) ALL STAIRWAY S SHALL HAVE AN JLLUMARATION LEVEL N TREAD AUNS OF e Tow [iael IO ol o SrALL BXTENO 10 LR Asie = m |
EVERY GPACE ITENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANDY SHALL BE FAOVIDED VTH HATURAL LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERICR GLAZED OPEKINGS N NOT LEES THAN ONE FOOT CANDLE (11 LUK) O A Ta TR AT EE
IROARCE WITH LARC { RADL1) OR SHALL RE FROVIOED VATH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADECUATE TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 10 FOOT oo |Eat | ] (] [v] O FIRE RESISTANT RATING WHEN =
CANDAES DVER ATIEA GF THE RGOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30 [NCHES ARGV THE FLOOR LEVEL I _oLAZING N THE FoL SHALL BESAFETY T THE HUMAN IUPACT LoAos seee - TRTED N AT WTH #
EXCEFTIONS) [Raa.4), ear[or | o O [s] O ASTME 118 GR UL 263 2leie
1 EVERY BEDAIO0M AND DASEMENT, OPENABLE E5C/ L 0F THE FOLLOWNG: A FR(ED A4 DPEIABLE PANELS OF SWINCING. SLIDING AND BIFDLD DOOR ASSEWBLIES, ©) lso_|so | suelo o o SEEDETAL 15960 o 18|E|BIE
(y AN OPEHABLE AREA OF NOT LEES THEAN 5.7 SQUFT. 8, GLAZING I AN THOIVIDUAL FIXED OR CPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A DDOR WHERE THE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE 19 N 2 B =
] A LEHALA CLEAR HEIGHT OF 21 THE DOOR [N A CLOSED POSITION AND WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE 1S LESS THAN 60 INGHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR MALKING SURFACE. ) o o | sar o [5) G| [Teurerenciass z |2|3]5|2
€)AMININU CLEAR WOTH OF 70 ‘. GLAZING IN AN IUDIIDUAL FIXED OF OPERABLE PANELTHAT MEETS AL OF THE FOLLOVAG CONDITIGNS: G Joe [ze ] |G ol Tol ol @ SUOKE ALARM SHALL BE o &2
5} A SLL HEIGHT HOT OVER &4 ASGVE THE FLODR. 1) EXPOSED AREA OF AN PICVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN B SQUARE FEET. =
21 BOTTCA EDIGE LESS THAN 18 INGHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. @) |zo o | ww| O ol o MIN, RICL, SELF CLOSING. HARDWIRE WITH BATTERY @ | el
@ PROVIDE ATTIC ACCESS, 302" MIH, W 30" WIN, HEADROOM ABOVE DPEMING, 3) TOP EDGE GREATER THAM 34 INCHES ABGVE THE FLOOR. SELF LATCHING Js‘!{ﬁuﬂn‘uﬂmﬂ‘g-m g5 = 7
41 0NE OF MORE Yor R
FAUDIATIIC, HERTER GHALL BE CAABLE OF MAINTAIMIG A MMM RO TEMPERATURE OF GU'F AT A POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLDOR AND 2 . GLAZING I RAILINGE. [N P T ) 5[ ol ol EEEE
ET FROM EXTERION WALLS IN ALL HABITARLE RCGUS AT THE DESIOH TEMPERATURE. £ GLAZING 1 ENGLOSLRES FOR OR VAALLS FACIHG HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SALIAS. STEAN ROOMS e CARBON MONOXIE ALARN
SOTION EDGE OF THE GLAZING 19 LES THAN 60 NCHES MERSURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR VIALKING SURFAGE. WS SCHEDULE ) AL e wTERcoNECTED,
st e ———— —_— e o R T N e | MINDD gosmmonsr | Lol
freLosuRe GLATING 18 LESS ABCVE A WALKIAG SURFACE WEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IH A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE = BACKUP SEE KEVHOTE 2 o -
“ATHILE 0ORS, WALLS ABGVE BE FIMSHED WTHA WATERS ENGE. SZE TYPE IATERIAL _|GLAZING SHEET TITLI
HGHABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WAL| SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO & HEIGHT CF NOT LESS THA § FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.3), 5, GLAZING ADIACENT T0 STAIRVAAYS, LANCINGE AND RAUPE WT) o THE SURFACE OF THE T LiGHT EWTCH ACTIOATED
AN B EACLGEURES FOR 7 WALLS EACIG T TG, 1 4HLr GO, GAUIAS, SYEAL OO, BRTITUBS AD SUONEHS PIERE THEBITTON  GLAZING13 LESS T EDILC 8 AGCVE 1 PLAE OF THE ADUACET WALKING BLAFACE. [P it capsaiz o FRONT
EDGE GF THE GLAZING 15 LESS THAN 60 INGHES MEASURED VERTICALL'Y ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKIIG SURFACE. L CLAZING ADJACEHT TO STAIRWAYS WITHIK &0 INGHES HOREZGHTALLY GF THE BOTTGM TREAD OF A STAIRWAY IN ANY DIRECTION WHEN THE m g m PROVICING 0 CFId. P oND
‘CXPOSED SURFACE OF THE GLAZINGIS LESS -BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN
HATHROOM FIXTUAES FEA OWAIER. TOILETS GHALL NOT USE MORE THAH 130 GALLONS PER FUUSH TUBS-SHOWERS SHALL HAVE A PRESSURE I m T 5 O D FOURPLEX
LAMCE GR A THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE. 20 HANDRAILS SHALL SATIFY THE FOLLOWING: & 2lg E 5 RATED, DUCTED 10 FLOOR PLANS
-PHOVIDE LLTA ORALL hEW cTion: (OHER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW 1) PROVIDE CONTINDUS HANDRAILS DH EGTH SIDES FOR STAIRS Y3 4 OR MORE RISERS. EXCEFTION: STAIRWAYS 4 I, O LEGS IN WDTH E s H EIEE 8 TERMINATE DUTEIDE THE
WATER DenBUMPTION SINY HAME GHE FANDAIL EXCEPT THAT SUCH STAIRAAY S GPER GHE DNE O BOTH SIDES SFALL HAVE HANGRALS PROVIDED GH THE | PN SIpE b m HH HELE 2 DD, MUST BE & NOTES
PROVIDE 16" MIN. NETWEEH THE CENTER OF WATER CLOSET TO ARY SIDE WALL (CALIF, PLUMB, CODE 407,6) R Sies H z B mla|F CONTRGLLED BY &
“PRUGVIDE 24° CLEAR SPACE I FRONT OF AN WATER CLOSET. (CALIF PLUNS, CODE 0761 ) HANDIALL GHALL BE 34 TO 30 L, ABOVE THE NDSING OF TREADS, HUMIDISTAT WHCH SHALL
C) OPENING BETWEEN INTERMEDIAT BALUSTER SHALL PRECLUDE THE PAESAGE GF A 41N DIAM. SPHERE. THE TRIANGULAR OFENING FORMED BY THE - - 2 [s] [s] [ OE READILY ACCESSIBLE
(B> WATER HEATER. EANTHGUAKE STRAF PER CODE. WATER HEATER MLIST BE STRARPED T WALL SEE DETAIL 127503 FISER, AND TREAD AND BOTTOM ELEVENT GF HANDRAIL SHALL PRECLUDE THE PASSAGE OF A 6 IN. DIAM, SPHERE. o o D CAPABLE OF
) THE HANGGRE PORTIOH OF HANDRAIL SHALL B2 HOT LESS THAN 1 1d* L NOR HORE THAN 2 ) CROSS BECTIHAL DDMENSION o | o 2 ol o ADIUSTUENT BETWEEN
| ProwIDE LikT E) RETURN HANDAIL TO NEWEL POST OR WALL e T s 2 =] =] [= RELATIVE HURIDITY RANGE
~SATHAOOM EXHAUST AN LIUST BE ENERGY STAR RATED, DUCTED T TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING, MUST SE CONTROLLED BY A HUMDISTAT 5 Gl oF S0 TOEN
WHICH SHALL BE READAY ACSESSIBLE AHD CAFABLE OF ADISTMENT BETWEEH RELATIVE FUMIDITY RANGE OF 5070 83 % 23 ENCLOSED ACCESSIDLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WIALLS, AHD ANY SOFFIT EHeL D) | == s 2 [=] e il
SPLUMBOARD f20271 -
@ Frovoe co 100 CFAL DUCTED TO THE BULDING 4 ko >N N
23 DECKWALIGNG SURFAGE TO BE * FLHDEK WALKING DECK AHD ROOF COWERING SYSTEM BY FLI-DEK, I1C™ OR AFPROVED SIWILAR ESRA 2097 | a
> WINL | GFTIELEGT. GUTLET PER GOUNTER GPAGE GVER 12" U1 WIDTH. MAX. 45" BETWEEN OUTLETS & COUNTER WALLS, IMSTALL PER MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AR
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CITY OF BELL GARDENS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
TWELVE MONTH EXTENSION AND MODIFICATION OF

SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 2017-022 AND VARIANCE NO. 2017-022 g%

(File No. 2017-022)

Notice is hereby given that the Planning Commission of the City of Bell Gardens will hold a
public hearing to consider a 12 month time extension and modification of Site Plan Review

No. 2017-022 and Variance No. 2017-022 (originally approved by the Planning Commission _

on May 17, 2017) to reduce the size of one of the eight proposed dwelling units from 1,891
square feet to a 906 square feet. The subjeci site is locafed at 7311 Jaboneria Road, Bell
Gardens. The subject site is zoned R-3 (High Density Residential) and designated by the
General Plan as “High Density Residential.”

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the project
is categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15332, Class 32: in-fill development of less than
five (5) acres surrounded by urban uses surrounded by urban uses.

The subject property is identified in the Los Angeles County Assessor's Book No. 6227, Page
006, Parcel 009.

The public hearing will be held before the Planning Commission of the City of Bell Gardens,
in Council Chambers at City Hall, 7100 Garfield Avenue, Bell Gardens, CA 90201, on
Wednesday, July 18, 2018 at 6:00 P.M., at which time proponents and opponents of the

proposed 12 month extension and modification of Site Plan Review and Variance will be

heard. Questions may be directed to the Community Development Department at (562) 806-
7700, extension 7722.

Per Government Code Section 65009, if you challenge this 12 month extension and
modifications for the Site Plan Review and Variance in court, you may be limited to raising
only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice,
or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning Commission prior to the public hearing.

THE PLANNING COMMISSION
Tony Rivera, Chairperson

Posted: July 5, 2018
Bell Gardens City Hall
Bell Gardens John Anson Ford Park
Bell Gardens Veterans Park — Ross Hall Auditorium
Bell Gardens Department of Public Works
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